10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

GUAM  CONSOL DATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

U Guam Power Authority | Guar ‘Materwcerks Authority
CC F.O. Box 2977 Hagalna, Guam 96932 | (671)649 3032 | guam:ca.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 10-FY2020

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE TANK
REPAIR AND BYPASS PROJECT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU™) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation|

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has critical Court Order (“CO”) Projects that include the
Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac Subdivision, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windwards Hills,
Kaiser, Yigo and Astumbo No. 2 Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary]
Relief Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, GWA has advertised an Invitation for Bid (IFB-06-ENG-2019) soliciting
bid proposals from experienced, responsible, and responsive bidders to construct tank bypass

systems to allow for inspection and repair of the tanks; and

WHEREAS, under the Base Bid Work, the Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac
Subdivsion, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windward Hills, and Kaiser tank shall undergo inspection

and minor repair work;

WHEREAS, should the tank inspections warrant the above tanks to undergo major repair
as detailed in the Additive Bid Work, a change order shall be negotiated with the Contractor:;

1/




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, under Base Bid Work, the Astumbo No. 2 tank shall undergo major repaif
which includes complete exterior and interior tank painting, new tank floor, weld repairs|

cathodic protection, and miscellaneous repairs;

WHEREAS, under Additive Bid No. 1, the Yigo No. 3 tank shall undergo major repai
which includes complete exterior and interior tank painting, weld repairs, cathodic protection,

and miscellaneous repairs;

WHEREAS, IFB packages were picked up by 8 interested bidders, from which GWA
received bid proposals from 2 of the 8 parties before the IFB submittal deadline (See Exhibit A -
Abstracts of Bid); and

WHEREAS, GWA engineering team analyzed all bid proposals received on November
21, 2019 and determined AIC International, Inc. as being the lowest responsive and responsible

bidder and met all the bid requirements set forth by GWA; and

WHEREAS, GWA management finds that AIC International, Inc.’s Base Bid proposal
of Four Million Two Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars
($4,208,197.00) to be acceptable (See Exhibit B — Bid Form).

WHEREAS, GWA Management will assess any additional funding availability from the
latest Capital Improvements Plan to ascertain if any or all the Additive bid items as part of this
IFB can be awarded later through a change order or via a subsequent CCU approval as a means

of maximizing system improvements efficiently; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to enter in contract for the Base Bid
work with AIC International, Inc. (IFB-06-ENG-2019) in the amount of Four Million Two
Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($4,208,197.00), along with a ten
percent (10%) contingency of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Dollars
($420,820.00), bringing the total Base Bid requested funding amount to Four Million Six
Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Seventeen Dollars ($4,629,017.00); and
1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to include in such contract Additivel
Bid No. 1 - Yigo No. 3 Major Repair Work in the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety-
Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1,194,129.00) after entering into contract
with AIC International, Inc., along with a ten percent (10%) contingency of One Hundred
Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($119,413.00), bringing the total additive bid
item funding amount to One Million Three Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-
Two Dollars ($1,313,542.00).

WHEREAS, the funding source for the construction project will be from bond funds as
detailed in the following CIP line items:

e CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Assessment Program
e CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

NOW, BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU finds that the terms of the bid proposal submitted by AIQ
International, Inc. are fair and reasonable.

3. The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to accept bid from AIQ
International, Inc. attached hereto as Exhibit B, and which is also incorporated
into this Resolution in its entirety.

4. The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to enter into a contracy
with AIC International, Inc. in the amount of Four Million Two Hundred
Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($4,208,197.00) for basel
bid work plus the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety-Four
Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1, 194,129.00) for additive bid
item work.

5. The CCU hereby approves the funding total of Five Million Four Hundred|
Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00), along
with a ten percent (10%) contingency of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Twdl




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

39

31

32

Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized
funding amount to Five Million Nine Hundred Forty Two Thousand Fivel
Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars ($5,942,559.00).
6. The CCU hereby approves the use of funding sources from the following CIP
line items:
a. CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion
Assessment Program

b. CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

of this Resolution.

DULY and REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 28" day of January 2020.

Certified by: Attested by:
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAEL T. LIMTIACO |
Chairperson Secretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael T. Limtiaco, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: 5'

NAYS:

ABSTENTIONS:

QD S

ABSENT:




ORIGINAL

EXHIBIT A GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
ABSTRACT OF BIDS
Project Name: TANK REPAIR AND BYPASS Bid Opening Date: November. 21, 2019
Project Number: W19-003-BND  |FB No.: IFB-06-ENG-2019 Time: 3:00 PM
. _ CERTIFICA;I'I.ONS BID AMOUNT
. Section A-5 s. s | &2 ssE5] 5. ¢ Addendum
Bidders Name Bid Bond A EH EREIREH I BT
1a Bon 55 |9¢ & ¥z loslss|F2cl328 123 BASE BID ADDITIVE BID NO. 1 BASE + ADDITIVE
[ 2 g s X O §" K] & E
1. |[MURPHY ENTERPRISES
2. |VG GOZUM CONSTRUCTION '
—
3. |IAN CORPORATION

4. |AYM INTERNATIONAL INC.

Fedeto\ \nsdorte Cm?“""f
15% ¢ wid

5. |SUMITOMO-MITSUI CONSTRUCTION CO. vivi|v|v ||V |||V T, 9TWT w9171 000

6. |GENERAL + PLUMBING
ot - ~ c b
F.detin{ and 8R0S Conpn ¥ o / / / WU 208,215 Rk ®.bor, 200
7. |AIC INTERNATIONAL INC. ' ' ' ' B2, 810, 115
¢ Nonflons 6y, & wid v/ J Vv NaVaVaVd " \
8. |FRONTIER suPPLY B
GWA Estimate S u , 0%, 6250\ Do 12y, 65650[R \1\ V14,280, 51

Tabulated By: Witnesses: - .
IR AY, s gt

L4
{Name and Signature) 4 (Name and Signature/) ; /
7 R~
0" ]



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A


EXHIBIT B

BID PRICE EVALUATION:

e GWA's evaluation showed discrepancies in both the total base bid and
additive bid prices. The total amount for the base bid and additive bid
appears to be incorrect and does not correlate with the actual sum of bid
prices upon review. Discrepancies were found on Table Mand N, total base
bid and additive bid amounts. GWA obtained total amounts of
$4,208,197.00 and $8,602,199.00, but the Bid Form Revision 1 indicated
total amounts of $4,208,215.00 and $8,602,200.00, respectively. Please
verify the correct subtotal and total amounts in each of the tables on the Bid
Form Revision 1 and submit a letter to confirm the bid price with the correct
corresponding values to GWA Engineering Division.

AIC Response:
Please see attached corrected Bid Form. Note that the above discrepancies
were due to the rounding of numbers.


rdiaz
Sticky Note
Accepted set by rdiaz

rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


EXHIBIT B

8ID FORM

Tank Repair and Bypass GWA Project No. W19-003-BND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ArICie 1 — Bidd RECIPIENT .....ceovviiiiiiieeeeiiseeeiesitestersteereertestestrestssssese st tessaessaensessseseeressanesseensastesssesseesesnsanns 1
Article 2 — Bidder's ACKNOWIEABEMENTS ........ccoiiivrirreeiririee e ceteecerr e stbtscen s eresssbeeesssses soreeessstsessnsessne 1
Article 3 = Bidder's RepPresentatioNns.........cicivviervnrreeiiieinieesieiasiiesinreseesiveseessrsesseessssesessssessssassssssssosssessans 1
Article 4 —Bidder's Certification ... e et b e s ereers 2
Article 5 —Basis OF Bitl.......c..coceiriiceceiiiiieeri ettt sttt s be e nane e resre e eneeaesren 3
Article 6 —Time Of COMPIELION .....coriiiereiiieciiciiciterctrntes e e ste st e see e reeesssestessbessseanraseesseesseensessesrnonsons 36
Article 7 — Attachments tO this Bid ..o seresiese s ssesaessessessensesseseas 36
Article 8 — DefiNed TEIMS........cooiiiiiericietee et et s sb e s e st e s besbensssaesesrserassessbessenbesbersassasens 36
Article 9 = Bid SUDMILEAL ..o st sbe s erbeaeaees 36
Section 00 41 00 Pagei

Bid Form


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


EXHIBIT B

ARTICLE 1 - BID RECIPIENT

1.01 This Bid is submitted to:

Guam Waterworks Authority

Miguel C. Bordallo, PE, General Manager
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15, Mangilao, GU 96913

1.02  The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement
with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or
indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and
in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 2 - BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without
limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to
acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may
agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

ARTICLE 3 - BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS

3.01 Insubmitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:

A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, and any data and
reference items identified in the Bidding Documents, and hereby acknowledges receipt of
the following Addenda:

Addendum No. Addendum Date
01 October 09, 2019
02 October 25, 2019
03 November 13, 2019

B. Bidder has visited the Sites, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Sites and
adjacent areas, and become familiar with and satisfied itself as to the general, local, and Site
conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

C. Bidder is familiar with and has satisfied itself as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect
cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

D. Bidder has carefully studied, considered, and correlated the information known to Bidder;
information commonly known to sellers of similar goods doing business in the locality of the
Point of Destination and the site where the Goods will be installed or where Special Services
will be provided; information and observations obtained from Bidder’s visits, if any, to the
Point of Destination and the site where the Goods will be installed or Special Services will be
provided; and any reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents regarding the
Point of Destination and the site where the Goods will be installed or where Special Services
will be provided, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents
on the cost, progress, and performance of Seller's obligations under the Bidding Documents.

Section 00 41 00 Page 1
Bid Form


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


EXHIBIT B

E. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known
to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations
obtained from visits to the Sites; the Bidding Documents; and any Site-related reports and
drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, with respect to the effect of such information,
observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2)
the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed
by Bidder; and (3) Bidder’s safety precautions and programs.

F. Bidder agrees, based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding
paragraph, that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data
are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price bid
and within the times required, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the
Bidding Documents.

G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the
Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.

H. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies
that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and confirms that the written
resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.

. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all
terms and conditions for the performance and furnishing of the Work.

J.  The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that
Bidder has complied with every requirement of this Article, and that without exception the
Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required
by the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - BIDDER’S CERTIFICATION

4.01 Bidder certifies that:

A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual
or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any
group, association, organization, or corporation;

B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or
sham Bid;

Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and

Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing
for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.01.D:

1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value
likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process;

2. “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to
influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at
artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open
competition;

3. “collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders,
with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices
at artificial, non-competitive levels; and

Section 00 41 00 Page 2
Bid Form


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


EXHIBIT B

4. "“coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly,
persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect
the execution of the Contract.

ARTICLE 5 — BASIS OF BID

5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following items
and be measured and paid for at the contract unit prices as follows:

Base Bid items No. 1 - No. 2: Overall Project Mobilization and Demobilization and Bypass Works

Payment shall be made on a lump sum basis. Payment shall be full compensation for all costs and work
required to mobilize to the site, demobilize from the site and provide bypass works including but not
limited to, shipping, transportation, associated labor, bond fees, permitting and associated fees,
transporting tools, equipment and supplies from site to site throughout the project area, and all related
items to provide for mobilizing and demobilizing to complete the work under this contract.

Base Bid items No. 3 — No. 10: Tank Repair

Payment for each Bid item 3 through 10, inclusive, shall be made on a lump sum basis per Tank Bypass
and Tank Repair bid item. Payment shall be fully compensated for all costs for work described in Section
001 11 00 “Summary”, the bid schedule, the specifications, and drawings.

Additive Bid items No. 1 — No. 8: Major Tank Repair

Payment shall be made on a lump sum basis. Payment shall be full compensation for all costs and work

required to complete all listed bid items to include but not limited to testing, disinfection procedures,
commissioning and close-out.

Section 00 41 00 Page 3
Bid Form


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIARY W04 PIg

v 98ed 00 T 00 uonaas

00'9LY'VLL S S1 I jeloiqns
00'98€'65Y S S T Juswaseueyn 103(oud SO0t
00°500'9T S S1 1 uolleuawnioq v0'1
00°€£8°96 S S1 T SIVIER! €01
00'599'v€ $ S 1 (%1) puog pue adueinsu| 01
00LYSL9T ¢ | T (%) uonezijigowaq pue uonezijiqon 10T

HOM |esauaD 00'T

junowy nun Amyuenp uonduasag "ON Wwal)

FTNAIHIS Aig9 YIVdIY ANV SSVdAE INVL

NHOM TVHINIO - 4Ig 3SvE - V 319VL

d 11dIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY w04 pig

S aded 00 T¥ 00 uonIas
00'8v1'96 $ S T SYIOM IAID 1€
ssedAg jue) oz endid 0€?
00'662'99C ) S 1 leyoiqns
00°Z¥¥'8T S Sl T SYJ0MN |041U0D) pue uoleu3WNIISY| €T
00'604°TST S S1 T SYIOM |BIII3|] [4Ar4
00'8¥T‘96 ) s1 T SHIOM |IAD | Y44
ssedAg jue} uoisiAIpgng Jelewln 0ce
00°6%6°LZE S (] I jejoigng
00'ZYY'8T S S 1 SHJOM [0JIUOD) PUB UOIIEIUBWINIISU| €1°e
00'6SEETT S S1 T SHI0M |BD14133]3 e
0087196 S sl T SHOM [IAMD | 4
ssedAg ue] euy ejues () W4
syJoM ssedAg 00°¢
unowy nun Amuenp uonduasag ‘ON wiay)
FTNAIHIS AI9 HIVd3IYd ANV SSVdAS NV
MNHOM SSVYdAL XINVL - dig 3SvE - 9 319vL

d 1I1dIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIABY WO pig

9 a3ed 00 Tt 00 UoN23S
00°66¥'€96 S | [exoigns
00'8%1°96 S S1 1 |eyoiqns
00°8¥1'96 S S1 1 SHIOM |IAD e

ssedAg jue] [o|fojey ov'e

00'€0T’€LT S S T |exoiqnsg
002218t S S 1 SHJOMN |043U0D) pue uojjejuawnIsy| €€
00°€€5'8ST S S1 T SYIOM |BILTID|T (44

d 1I9IHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIABY W04 pig

L 938ed 00 Tv 00 Uoid3S

(ysaw |293s ssajuiels

00'0TT9 00°0TT‘9 S V3 T 9T €) Juawade|dai uaaLds pue ‘Suneod ‘Suipuld aaisesqe | £0°€
‘Jledads [e39W 3pN|dU) 01 ‘UOIII3UUO0I dBUE|) pPUB JUIA JOOU Jieday
8u13e0d31 pue UOISOII0D INOWDI O] seale

00'000°€T 00'STT S 4S 00¢ Buipuii8 aniseige Ag wuojie|d pue ‘wuojie(d jood ‘yoos ‘appPnuy | 90°€
4004 ‘S19p413 puIm ‘||EM JOLIDIX3 Yue) uo S30ds U0IS0JI0D Jleday
8unjeosau pue uoiso1i0d

00°009°S¢ 00°'8¢T S 45 00¢ 2A0WRI 03 seaue Buipulud aaiseaqe Aq suwnjod pue ‘Suidid | 6o'€
‘suipand ‘Joou ‘jlem ‘100}} J01433U) YU} UO S10ds UoISO.I0) Jleday

o = Joldlul yues 30adsul Aj21ajdwod 03 J0333dsul S,V AND 10} JOoOu .
00°Z85'9 00'c853 s 51 T Jopuaul yuey ay3 03 dn Suiydead Suip|oyeds 3|geAow aPINOLd vo'e
. SlJIEIVE] .

00°59e¥ 00°55v'T S| sAva £ yUE] 103dsu) 0} 10393dSUl £G9-1dV S,VMD 10§ 1i|-uew apinolg | O €

00°028°LT 00°0Z8°L1 S S1 T 101193X3 ue) Jo ysem aunssaid apdwo) | o€
SIIgOp pue Juawipas

00'¥8T'vZ 00'V8I‘vT S S 1 wo10q jo |esodsip pue 3ujaowal Suipndul ‘4ooy) yuey a33jdwod | TO'E
pue (954n0J ||3Ys 7 1541}) ||eM djue) JOlIIUl YSem dInssald

(.1t =319H ‘,99 = J218WeIQ) O 0'T - JueL euy eues [ 0O'E

‘ON

unowy 150D Jun uHun Ayzuenp uondusag way

FT1NAIHIS 418 UIVdIY ANV SSVdAE MNVL

MUOM UiVdIY INVL HONIN - 4ig 3Svd - J 319Vl

d 1I9IHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIARY w04 pig
g aded 00 T 00 Uoid3s

8u13e023J pUe UOIS0LI0D
00°009°SZ S 00'8C1 S 4S 002 9A0W3J 0] sease Buipulid aaiseaqe Ag suwnjod pue ‘Suidid | o'
‘sujjand ‘J00J ‘||em ‘100}} 101493U} Yue] uo s}ods uoisoll0D Jieday

Jouaiul yue) 1adsul Aj219|dwod 03 10323dsul S, MO 104 00l

00'z8s’9 s 002859 5 S t JoLaius yuel ayl o1 dn Suiydeas uip|o}edas d|geAow apIAOLd Lk
o o, 101191%3 .

00's3E'Y 5 00°Ss¥'t 5| Ssiva € jue) 30adsu| 03 1013adsuUl £69-|dY S,YMD 40} HIj-uew 3piaoid 21

00'T00VT S 00°TO0'PT S S] T 401121 jue) JO ysem aunssaud a1aidwo) | zo'v

S1Igap pue JuU3WIP3S
00°0Z8'L1 S 00028°'LT S Sl T wo304q jo |esodsip pue Suianowal Suipnjaul ‘400 juel 213|dwod | 1oV
pue (354n02 [|9YS T 1541}) [[EM HUB] JOLIBIU] YSBM 3INSSaId

(Ty

= y819H ,pS = Jo1oweIq) O 50 - yuey uoisiaipgng dezewn | 00

00 VLY €8T S | :leloigns

*JojesadQ uoinquIsIQ J31e M PARIHE) VMMY

ue Aq paJo)iuow 3q ISNW UORIUISIJ "ZG9D YMMY Jad yuel
9Y1 1234ulsIp pue siiedad J131je JOLIDIUY DIIIUD Ysem ainssaad
03 saoueuanundde pue ‘quawidinba ‘Joge| ‘sjelalew jje ysiuin4

00'62£°9Z S 00'624°92 ) S T TT'€

8unleod pue ‘8unsal ‘Suipjam

00°006'T€ s oo'ete s 11 00t ‘uoijesedasd Suipnjoul ‘J1edal pjam JOLIBIUI puUB J0LIBIXT ore

19)5e8 mau pue ‘Bupjeod ‘Suipulid

0035711 S| ooseL's s v3 ¢ aniseiqe ‘Jiedas |e1aw apnjoul 01 ‘Aemueus s3I apis Jieday 60

00'82L°S 00°8ZL‘S Suneos pue 3uipund )
s S va ! aAIselge ‘Jiedau |elaw 3pnjoul 03 ‘Yaley Ssadde Joos Jieday 80t

d LIdIHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISINGY W04 pig
6 93ed 00 T¥ 00 U0i322s

. JOLI9IX3 )
00°'53ew 5 00°ssv'l S| sAva € yuey 19adsul 03 J0393dsul £69-|dV S,YMO 404 1i|-Uew 3pIAcLd €0's

00°T00'PT $| ooto0t $| s1 T 101I23X3 jue) 4O ysem aunssaid a13jdwo) | Z0'S

SlIgap pue JuawIpas
00°028°LT S 000z8'LT S Sl T won0q Jo jesodsip pue Suiaowal Suipnpdui ‘Jooyy juey a1e|dwod | 10'S
pue (951n0J [|3Ys Z 1541}) [|EM YUB) JO1IIIU| YSBM INSSald

(.T¥ =819 ,pS = 1918Weiq) O §°0 - JueL 0zld endid |  00°S

00'601°0LT $ | ‘lerogns
"JojesadQ uoniNqgLiIsiq J31eM PAYILRD) YMMY
e ue Ag paiojiucw aqg Isnw uojdyuIsIg - 13d yue
3yl 123juisIp pue siiedads J31je JOLI3IUI 311U YSEM 3UNssad
01 s@dueuanndde pue quawdinba ‘Joqe| ‘sjealew {je ysiuand
Suneod pue ‘8uiisal ‘Suipjam .
00°006 1€ s 00'6T€ S 41 00t ‘uonesedasd Buipn)oul ‘d1iedal pjam JOLISIUI puB JOI3IXT oty
o, , 1) se38 mau pue ‘Suizeod ‘Suipund .
00°95¥'TT s 00°8ZL’s 5 v3 4 aAlsesqe “Jiedad |e1sw apn|dul 01 ‘Aemuewu ssadde apis Jieday .
, Suneos pue Suipuus .
00°82L°S S 00'82.°S ) v3 1 80V

anisesqe ‘siedau |eIawW apnjoul 03 ‘Ydley ssadoe Jooi Jieday

(ysow |993s ssajuiels

00°0TT'9 S 00'0TT'9 S v3 T 9T€) uswade|dals uaauds pue ‘Suizeod ‘uipuls anisedqe | /0
‘21ledau je1aw spn|dul 01 ‘UOIIUUOI 3Suejy pue JUIA Joou Jieday

8u11e0I3. pue UOISOII0D IAOWI O] Seale
00°000°€Z S 00'STT S 45 002 Suipund anisesqe Aq wuojield pue ‘waojeld Joou ‘Jool ‘ppPNUY | 90
1001 ‘SI3pJI3 pulm ‘[|eMm JO1IIX3 uel uo s30ds uoIsoI0d Jleday

d 1I9IHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIARY W04 pIg
0T 28ed 00 T 00 UO11I3S

00'601°0LT S | ;jeaoaqns

101e49dQ uonNquUISIQ JareM PaRILEa) YMMY
ue Aq paJojiuow aq ISNW UoIIBJUISIA 259 VMMY J3d juel

00°Lvs eC s OEPS € s S t 3yl 1034uIsIp pue sitedad 1314e JOLIBIU] DUIUD YSem dinssaud s
01 saoueuaundde pue quawdinba ‘Joqe) ‘s|elsalew |je ysiuang
. 8uneood pue ‘8u11s3] ‘Buipjom .
00°006°TE s 00'6le s 41 0ot ‘uonesedasd Suipn)ou) ‘Jjedau pjam J01IIUI PUB 10LIBIXT ot's
, 19)5e8 mau pue ‘Buieod ‘Suipunsd .
00°95v'11 s 00°82L’S s va ¢ aAiseaqe ‘atedal |e1sW apn|du; 0} ‘Aemuew ssadde apis Jieday 60°S
, 8uneod pue Suipuiid
00'82L'S S| ooseLs S| va T P P 80°S

aniselqe ‘Jiedal [e3awW apnjoui 03 ‘Yaley ssadde Joou Jieday

(ysaw [293s ssajutels

00°0TT‘9 S 00°0TT’9 S v3 T 9T¢£) Wwowadejdas uaauds pue ‘Suineod ‘Suipuld aaiseaqe | £0°S
‘JledaJ |elaw apnjdui 01 ‘uoi3UUI 38uel) pue JUaA Joou Jjeday

Sunzeodau pue uoISOII03 DAOWII O] SeaJe
00'000°€Z S 00°'STT S 4S 00?2 Suipulig aniseaqe Aq wuojied pue ‘wuoyield jood ‘yood ‘spppnuy [ 90°S
400U ‘SI9pJI3 puiM ‘||BM J0113]XD Uk} UO S30dS UOISO410I Jieday

8uneodas pue uoisoi10d
00°009°s? S 00'8Z1 S 3S 002 aAowWJ 0} seale Bulpuid aaselge Ag suwnjod pue ‘Suidid so's
‘suljind ‘JooJ ‘||em ‘100[4 JOIIDIUI Jur) U0 S10dS UOIS0.L10D Jieday

JOLId1UI Jue) 10adsul Aj919)dwod 03 J03dadsul S, MO 10} Joou

007285’ S| ooess s s L Jouaiui juel ayy o3 dn Sujydeas Suip|o}jels a|qeAow IpIAOId v0's

d LIdIHX3



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIARY w04 pig
TT 28ed 00 Tt 00 uUonIaS

8uneood pue ‘3uisal ‘Suipjam

00'006°T€ > oo'eTe s A 00t ‘uonesedasd Buipnjoul ‘Jiedss pjam Jo1I31UI PUB 01X 01’9
SO , 193se8 mau pue ‘uizeod ‘Buipunud .
0095V > 00°8ZL'5 s v3 ¢ aniseage edal |e3dW apnjdu| 03 ‘Aemuew ssadde apis Jieday 609

3unjeos pue Suipund .
00°82L'S S| oosz's S v3 T 20'9

aAiseiqe ‘Jiedal [eIaW apnjoul 0} ‘yaley ssadde Jool Jieday

(ysaw |993s ssajulels
000119 S 00'0TT9 S V3 T 9T¢) uawadejdas uaauds pue ‘Suneod ‘Suipulid aaiseiqe | 09
‘Jledas je1aw apn|aul 01 ‘UOIIPILUOD 3Suey) pue JUIA 0o Jleday

8uileoo3l pue U0JS01I0 dAOWSI O Seale
00°000°€T S 00°STT S 35 00¢ Suipun8 anisesqe Aq wuoyreld pue ‘wuojiejd jJoou ‘400l ‘3pINuY 909
400U ‘SI9pAIS puIM ‘||BM 101I3IX3 juel U S30ds U0IS0.110) Jleday

8u)1eo0234 pue uoISoLI0d
00°009'SZ S 00°82Z1 S 4S 00z aAowWaJ 0] seade Buipund aaisesqge Ag suwnjod pue ‘Surdid S0'9
‘suland ‘J00J ‘||lem ‘400)} JOLI3IUI YUBY UO S3OdS UOISO.I0D Jleday

Joliazul yue)y 10adsut Aj919|dwiod 03 403133adsui 5, D 10} JOOu

002859 S| 00785 s S ! 10331 yue] Y3 03 dn Suiydea. Suip|oyeds ajqenow apiaolg | 70 2
101491X3 .

00°59¢'y S| oossy'T $| sAva € JuE] 199dsul 0} J0320dSUl £G9-1dV S,.VMOD 40} 1ij-uew apinosg | 0 2

000Z8'LT S 000z8'LT S S1 T J0LI9IX3 yue) Jo ysem aunssald adidwo) | zo'9

SlIgap pue Judwipas
00 P81V S 00'v8T'vT S S T wo110q Jo |esodsip pue Suiaowsaa uipnjau) 100)4 yuel 313|dwod 109
pue (354n02 ||9YS ¢ 1541}) [|eM HUBY JOLIIUI YSBM INSSald

(.\T¥ =1y319H ‘,99 = 1232wWeiq) O 0'1 - [ojlojlen |  00°9

d 1I9IHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIABY w04 pig
¢t 98ed 00 Tt 00 uonI3s

(ysaw |a33s ssajulels
00°0TT‘9 S 000119 S v3 T 9T€) uawade|dal uaalds pue ‘Suijeod ‘Suipups anisesqe | £0°L
‘Aledad |e32W apnjdul 03 ‘UoIIB3UU0I 28ue)) pue JUaA Joou Jieday

Suneodau pue uoISO1I0I SAOWAL O SeaJe
00°000°€T S 00°STT S 4S 00¢ Buipuud sniseage Aq wuojied pue ‘wuojie|d joou ‘Jool ‘appnuy | 90°L
100. ‘Si3pJIS puIM ‘||BM JOL1IDIXD YUB] U0 S10dS UOISO1I0D Jleday

3uil1e0294 pue UOISOLI0D
00008°ZT S 00'8ZT S 4S 00T aA0W=aJ 0] sease Buipulid aaisesqe Ag suwn|od pue ‘Guidid so'L
‘suipand ‘400J ‘||lem ‘J00[} J01431UI JUue) UOo S10dS U0IS0.110) Jjleday

J0L193U] Hyuey 303dsut Aj919]dwod 03 J0133dsul S, D 40} Joou

002859 $| oozsse s ST T 101131l yUe} 3y} 03 dn Suiyoeas Suipjogeds ajqenow apinolg | 7O £
. . 101X .

00'99ey $| ooestre $| sAvd ¢ suE) 193dsur 03 10323dSUI £59-1dV S.YMD 10} Wij-uew apinosg | 0L

00°9%0°9 S| o009v09 ) S1 T J01I91X3 Yyuel Jo ysem asnssautd aa|dwor | zo'Z

SIJQOp pue JuawIpas
00492, S 00'v9L°L S S1 T wonoq jo jesodsip pue Suiaowas Suipnjaul ‘Jooj) juel 3Rjdwod | 102
pue (3s54n02 ||9Ys ¢ 1541) |[em }ue) J0113Jul YSem a1nssald

(.SZ =1ydeH ‘L€ = 1913weIq) O Z'0 - 2eiewn-1edy | 00°L

00" PLY €8T S | :lexoigns

*JolesadQ uoiInqguasiqg 431 M PIILIAD YMMY

ue Aq paJoliuow 3 IsNW UoIRAUISIJ 259D YMMY Jad juel
31 1094uIsIp pue siiedal 4o Joa1U) 241U Yysem aunssaud
01 sadueuanndde pue ‘quawdinba ‘Joqge| ‘s|eualew ||e ysiuing

0062292 S 00°624'9¢ S Y T 119

d LIdIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIADY W04 pig
€1 aded 00 T 00 U0i3I3S

JoLI91UI jued 193dsul Aj23a|dwod 03 403103dsul S,¥AND 10} JOou

007859 S| ooesse S S1 T J0133u1 juey Y3 03 dn Suiyoeas Suip|oyeds ajgerow apiolg | 7O 8
ccact $ . ¢ v JOLIIXD )

00'S3¢e W 00°s5v'T SAVQ € yuey 39adsul 01 10323dsuUl £69-|dV S,¥MO 40} 1Ij-Uetl 3PIAO.d €08

00°028°LT S 00°0Z8°LT $ S1 T JOLI2IX? yue) JO ysem aunssaud a3 dwor | 20’8

SlIgap pue JuUaWipas
00'v8TvT S 00°'¥81'vT S Sl T wo110q jo |esodsip pue Sujaowal Buipnjdul 100} jue) a13|dwod | 10’8
pue (3sin0J ||9Ys Z 1S41}) ||em due] Jolalul Yysem aInssald

(.T¥ =34d1eH ‘,99 = 4219Welq) O 0'T - S||!H PABMPUIM |  00'8

00°2S0'LLT $ | :levoaqns
o, ) Anadoud .
00°006's¥ S| oovs s 41 058 jue} punoJe 333 3(2IY3A PUB 34M gJeq YHM 32U} M3U ||BISU| e
*JojesadQ uonnNqgLlsiQ 4918 PRI YMMY
P N ue Aq paJojiuow aq ISNW UOIIJAYUISIF 259D YMMY Jad yuel .
0001651 $ UL s ST t 9Y1 1034uisIp pue sJiedal 133je JOLIAIUI B41IUD YSem 3.nssaid e
0} sasueuanndde pue ‘quawdinba ‘Joqej ‘sjeualew j|e ysiuin4
o . 8uneod pue ‘8uisal ‘Suipjam .
00°006°t€ s 00°61€ s 41 001 ‘uojesedald Suipn)dul ‘Jiedal pjam JOLI3IUI pUe JOLI3IXT ors
o, 19)5e8 mau pue ‘Suizeod ‘Suipud .
00'9v6°01 S| 00y S v3 4 aniselqe ‘iedal [e1aw apnjut 03 ‘Aemuew ssadoe apis ieday | °0 £
8uneod pue 3uipuiad
00'82L'S S| oo8eL's S V3 1 : = P 80°L

aniselqe ‘Jjedal |e3dW IpNjIUl 03 ‘Ydley SS3IJ. jood Jieday

d 1I1dIHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UoIsSIARY wLlo4 pig
1 aded 00 Tt 00 Uondas

00°£S6'62T S | ‘leloqns

*101e43d0 UOIINQUISIQ J1BM PAYILSD YMMY
ue Aq paJojluow aq IsnW uonIBUISI 259D YMMY Jad juel

-0b9° 00°0v9°CY .

0003 cy s 5 ST 1 9y3 199)uIsip pue sJiedaJ 49)e J01I3IUl 313U ysem aunssald 306
01 saoueuarnndde pue ‘quawdinba ‘Joge) ‘sjeii33ew |je ysiuang

o, . Jo1i31u) djue) 30adsu) Aja1ajdwod 03 J03d2dsul S, MO 10} Joou .
0072859 S| oozss s S T Jouaul juel 3yl 01 dn Suiyoeas Suipjoyjeds d)qeAow IPIACIY Ll

o, . J01I3IX3 ]
00's9tw S| oossyT S| SAvd € juel 10adsul 01 10129dsul £59-|dV S,YMO 404 Hi|-UBLL BPIAOLd €06
00°8vS‘0€ $| oo8vsoe $ ST T 1011913 Yuel Jo ysem aunssaid 319|dwo) | Z0'6

SLIQOp pue JU3WIPas
00°2z8'sh S 00'7I8'sy S S1 T wo0q jo (esodsip pue Suiaowal Suipnpul ‘Jooyy juel 21jdwod | 106
pue (351n02 |[3Ys Z 1S41}) ||eM yue) J01193Ul YSem Inssald

(,Tv =3Yy319H ‘,€0T = J4938Welg) O ST -43s1e) | 00'6

00°089'6L $ | leoians

*JojesadQ uonnqguasiq 318 M PAHILIR) VMMY

ue Aq paJoliuow 3 ISNW UoIP34UISId 259D YMMY Jad yuey
31 109juIsIp pue siiedal J9)e J01133ul 311U Yysem anssatd
01 saoueuanindde pue ‘quawdinba ‘Jogej ‘sjealew jje ysiuang

00'62L°9C S| 006TL9C S S1 T S0'8

d 1IdIHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOIsIAaY w04 pig

ST a3ed 00 T 00 uonass
00°€8T°0T S S T S1NPUOd Mau Suipnjaul ‘wa)sAs uol3a9104d J1poYIed juel Mau |jeisul | OT'0T
Bunsa) Suipnpui
00°0€5'6Z S s1 1 ‘s3]qed Bulpunosd mau jjelsul pue sajged Sulpunoid 3ulsixa anoway 60°01
00°9Y0°0T S $7 1 Ajquiasse wa)sAs 1eo)} Jolilui pue agned ||y Jouaixa juey adeiday | 8001
00'9Z8'T0T S Y| 1 Suizeos Joj Juawdinba uonieayipiwinyag | £0°01
00'S€6°0€€ S 4 000'2€ 8uneod Axoda pue 3unsejgpues 3uipnjoul ‘Suijeod Jouaiul 333|dwo) | 90°0T
00°601°6ZC S 4S 00002 Suneod Axoda ‘8unsejqpues Suipnoul ‘Suizeod Jouaxa 3ddwo) | 00T
00°2Z8'St S V3 r4 100} M3u Aq paldayje saljquiasse 3jzzou Aemuew ||jays juel adeiday | 00T
00°'8L¥'PT S g1 0S2C Sawiyd Jooy) yuel mau o3 Bul diuip jjeisul | €0°0T
00°05L°2LT S a1 00Z'€TT aoe|d u} 219/dwo3 ‘100}} jue} WoNog J|qnop Mau [[easul | 00T
*103e43d( uoiInguUisia
s| T | e sad oo sty pue suein e sopant s geem | 1007
ainssaud 01 saaueuapundde pue ‘quawdinba ‘1oqgej ‘s|elalew |je ysiuin4
(.T¥ = 3y319H ‘,06 = 4213WeIg) DN 0°C - Jieday juel T "ON oquwinisy | 00°0T
unowy nun Auenp uondunsag ON
way|
F1NA3HIS Al9 ¥IVdIYd ANV SSVdAS INVL
NHOM HIVdIY HONVINI € "ON OSINNLSY - dld 3SvE - d 318VL

d 1I9IHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIARY W04 pig

91 aded 00 T¥ 00 uo1I3s
00°L9E‘9LET S | ‘levoLgns
- "$}90| YMD 8unsixd .
00'609'8 s ST l paydiew 03 paAay aq |jeys 3oo|ped "19s A3y pue ydojped Qg apiAoid 8101
, suoilealyrads .
00°LsY'5C 5 ST I pue sue|d uo umoys se yiom jueuaindde pue Jjedal 43Yio || ol
o, SIUBWINIOP 12L13U0)) Y} Ul palyidads se Jjedal (9338 .
00'8c3e s g1 oue Asessadau Jayio (e pue ‘Buidid ‘suijund ‘Joou ‘1op418 ‘sjjlem ‘suwinjo) ot
00'0VT’LS S S T Ajquiasse 28ed pue Jappe| jue} JOIBIXS MU ||eisu] | ST'0T
00°Z06°0% S s1 1 Ajquwiasse 1sauJe j|ej pue J3ppej jue) JolIdIUI MU jjeIsul | HT°0T
00°£92°9¢ S S] T wuojie|d Jood pue [leipiend mau ||easul | €T0T
00°80L'TT S v3 T U245 PUE JUBA Juel M3uU jelsu} | ZT°0T
00'645'22 $ va z 13A02 ydley juey mau |jelsul | TTOT

d 1IdIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIARY W04 pig

LT 23ed 00 T¥7 00 uondI3S
00'vLT'68 S S1 T wojie|d Joos pue |leapiend mau jjesul | OT'T
00't18'ST S v3 1 UD3J2S pUB JUIA JuR) M3U {|BISU] | 60°T
00°£99'ST ¢ V3 1 J9A0J YdIley xyuel mau jjejsuy 801
00°SLSTT S S T SHUNPUOd M3U Sulpn|dul ‘Wd3SAs UOI129104d JIPOYIED juel Mau jleIsul | /0T

Sunsay Suipnpu
00'6LZ'eE s ST t ‘s9jqed Suipunoud mau |eisui pue sajged 3uipunolsd Suiisixa anoway e
00°620° S Y T Ajquiasse walsAs 1e0)) Jouaul pue a3ned |jIj J01431X3 duel 3de|day SO'T
00°2SL'STT ) S1 T 8unjeod 1o Juawdinba uonesyipiwnyag | vo'T
00°0ET'SOY S 4S 000°9¢€ Suneod Axoda pue 8unsejqpues Suipnjau) ‘Suineod Jolajul Addwo) | €0'T
00°€19962 S 4S 000'vT 8uneod Axoda ‘8unisejqpues Buipnjaul ‘8uizeod 401191x3 913jdwo) 20'1
*J03e49dQ UOIINGIAISI]
s| s T | g o et o ospats poe i e st s goom | 10
aanssaud 0] sasueualundde pue ‘yuawdinba ‘Jogey ‘sjeuaiew jje ysiuing
(.Tv =1y319H ", €01 = J213WelIg) OW §'T - Jieday juel € 'ON OSIA | 00'T
junowy Hun Amuenp uonduasag o
way|

31NAIHIS AIF YIVd3Y ANV SSVdASL INVL

NUOM HIVdIY HOIVIA € "ON OSDIA - T "ON aig JALLIGAV - 3 319V1

d 1I9IHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UoIsIASY W04 pig

81 aded 00 Tt 00 uoid3s

00'6ZT'V6T'T S | ;lesoL qns

o dul| esoy .
00zse Tt s 2 I ejues Sujwodu] 3uilsixa ayl 03 39|ul S 3Y} W04 UOI1I_UUOD [|eISu| at'l
00°Z6T" suonedijnads .

cer st s ST T pue suejd uo umoys se 3Jom jueuanndde pue Jiedas JaY1o ||y vt

. SIUBWNJ0P 1IBIIUOD) Y} Ul payldads se Jiedal |931s .
00’159 s el 00z Asessadou 19y30 ||e pue ‘Buidid ‘sujand ‘joou ‘aapaid ‘sjjlem ‘suwn|o) et
00°'STE99 S Sl T Ajquiasse a8ed pue Jappe| jue) JOLIBIXI M3U jjelsu) | ZT'T
00'STO'SY S | T Ajquasse 1salie j|e) pue Jappe| juel Jolalul M3 |je1suj [ TT'T

d 1I9IHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


6T 23ed

T UOISIABY wiio4 pig
00 Tt 00 U0HI3S

POBEEEE s ST t ‘sajged Buipunold mau |jeisul pue sajqed Suipunoud M“”H”mm“_ﬂw_““ 80°C
00620V S S T Ajquiasse walsAs 1e0)) Jo113jul pue a8ned |1} Joudixa yuey adeiday | /0'C
00'0TT'S9 S Sl T 8uneod 4oy Jusawdinba uoeaypiwnyag 90'2
00°692'vZe S ELS 00061 3uneod Axoda pue Sunsejgpues uipn|du) ‘uijeod Jouaul 313|dwo) S0
00'798'081 S 4S 000'¥T 8uneos Axods ‘Bunisejgpues Suipnjaul ‘Suleod Jouaxa avjdwo) | 0z
00°2ETLT S v3 T 100} Mau AQ pa3daye saljquiasse 39jzzou Aemueuw ||3ys yuey aoeday | €02
00'1S0‘Y S g1 009°T sawyd Joo}} yuel mau 03 Suis dup jjeisu| | zo'e
00'168'29¢ S a1 05995 2de|d u1 219|dwod ‘J0O|4 juEe} W00 3|gNOP MdU |jeIsul | TO°C
(.Tt =3y319H .99 = 1918WeIQ) SN 0'T - Juel euy BIUES [ 00T

unowy Hun Ajuenp uondudsag —“vw,“_

9Y3 1Y} SBUIWIDIBP YMDO Ji "13pa0 aduey) e ySnoayl 10B43UOD 3Y3 Ui PapN|IUl 3G PINOYS SWY| Pig SAINPPY YIIYM dUIWLI13P |jeYS YD ‘palajduwiod

") 3|qe L ul paisl| SWal YoM Jjedas Joulw 3y} Joj J3PJO 28uey) SAIINPIP B ANss| 03 IS Y} dAeY ||eYs MO ‘Jiedad Jofew sasinbau yuey

Ua3q sey uo13dadsul £69-|dV Y3 JOYY U013I3dsul £69-|dV [N} & pawiopad sey Joydadsu| S,YND 49148 Paulwialap aq ||eys yJom Jiedas Joleiy

JTNA3IHIS Al YIVdIY ANV SSVdASL JINVL

dIVd3Y YOIMVIN JINVL VNV VINVS - € "ON aif JALLIaayV - 4 319VL

d 1I9IHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY WLIO4 Pig

0z 98ed 00 Tt 00 UONIBS

00'595'860°T S | llezop gns

00'9T6'ST $ v3 1 Jiedaa aseq pue uwn|od JNUI) 91'¢
00'186'LE S v3 GE S3I|qIASSE JIBYD pue $}j0q Joydue ||eIsul | STZ
008989 S Sl T A|lqwasse a8ed pue Jappe| Jue) JOLIDIXD MU |jelsu] a4
00°29%'9% $ S$1 T A|quiasse Jsalie ||ej pue JIpPe| jue} JOIIIUI MAU |jBIsY] | €T'T
00'659'89 S Sl T uuiojie|d joou pue jledpiend mau |jeisu] | ZT'C
00'v18'ST S v3 T U93JS PUB JUSA JUBI M3U |lelsul | TT°Z
00°£99°'ST S v3 1 Jan0d Yojey yuel mau jleisul | o1z
00'SLSTT S N 1 s1Npuod mau Suipnjaui ‘walsAs uo13aa310.4d Jipoy3ed duel mau jjeIsul | 60°C

d 1I9IHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


1z 93ed

T UOISIAY W04 pIg
00 Tt 00 UoNI3S

Sui3say Suipnpoul
00'6L2°eE 5 S L ‘s3|qed 3ulpunoJld mau |jelsul pue s3jged Sulpunoud SuiIsIxd dA0WY 80'e
00'620't S Sl T A|quiasse wa3sAs 1.0} Jo1u33uUl pue 38ned ||} J011IX3 yue) 2de|day L0°€E
00'9£8°LS S S1 T 8uneos Joy usawdinba uonesyipiwnyag | 90°'¢
00°L29°ELT S 4S 000vT Suneod Axoda pue Sunse|gpues Suipnjoul ‘Suneod 1oii33ul 339|dwo) SO'E
00689771 S 4S 000°1T Suijeoo Axoda ‘Sunsejgpues Suipn|au) ‘Suleod 103X 333jdwio) |  HO'E
00°ZET'L2 S v3 T 100} Mmau AqQ pajdajie SalquUIISSe 9)zzou Aemueul |jays yuel dejday | €0°€
00'8€0°s S a1 002t SaWIYd JOO}} Yue) mau 0} Sui dup |jeisu| Z0'€
00'S00'8ST S a1 00S0€ 9oe|d u} 919|dwOod ‘100}} }uUB) WO0310q I|GNOoP M3u ||eIsu| 10°€
(,T¥ = 3YS1dH ‘,¥S = Ja12weIqg) O S0 - YueL uoisiApgns Jelewn | 00'€
junowy Hun Anuenp uondusaqg ON
wayy

"3 3|qe ] Ul Pa1s]| SWall YoM siedal Jouiw ay3 1o} JapJQ aSuey) aAIRdNPIP e anss 01 YS11 3y} aAey |[eys YWD “Jiedad Jofew salinbal yue)

3y 1Y) SBUIWIRIBP YD J "19pJO a8uey) e ySnoay3 39BI3UOT Y3 Ul PAPN[IUI 3G PINOYS SWY| PIg SAILPPY YJIYM BUIWIIBP |eys YO ‘paiajdwod

u33q sey uodadsul £59-1dy Y3 JoUY uoidadsul £69-|dV ||N} & PawIopiad sey 1032adsu| S, MO 49348 PaulwIalap aq ||eys jJom siedal Joley

31NA3IHIS Al9 BIVdIY ANV SSVdAEL MNVL

HIVd3IY YOIvIA INVL NOISIAIQENS DVLVIAIN - € "ON aig JAILIdAV - D 318V1

d 1I9IHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIAY W04 pig

Tz 28ed 00 Tt 00 Uo1I3S

00'9£8°LL8 S | |leyoL gns

00°916'ST S v3 T Jiedas aseq pue uwnjod Jaud) | 9T°€
00'621°LL $ v3 Se S91jqUIasSe Jleyd pue $3joq JOYydue jjeisu] | ST°E
00°898'v9 S S T Ajquiasse a8ed pue Jappe| jue} JOLIRIX3 M3u |jewsul | pT'E
00'19v'9V S S T Ajquiasse 1sa.e ||e) pue J3ppe| juel J01493U]l MBU [|eIsut €T'E
00'TLL'8S S S T wiojie|d joou pue |leipiend mau |eisu] | ZT°E
00¥18°'ST S v3 T U29J2S pPUB JUdAjUBI M3U [jeIsul | TT'E
00°£99°S52 S v3 T J3A0D Y23y Juel Mau jeisul | OT'€
00'SLSTT S S1 1 SUNPU02 M3au Suipnjaul ‘walsAs U0§3I9304d dipoy3ed Juel Mau jjeisu] [ 60°E

d 1I9IHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY W04 pig
€7 9ded 00 Tt 00 UoIaS

8uinsal uipnpdul

00'6LTEE s s 1 ‘sajqed Suipunoud mau |jeisu pue sa|ged Suipunoad 3ullsixa dA0WSY 80y
00620V S S T Ajqwiasse walsAs je0)} Jotia3ul pue adnes (i} Jouaixa quel ddeday | L0V
00°9/8°LS $ S T Suneos Joy Juawdinba uonesiipiwnyag | 90'v
00°£29°SLT S 4S 000°vT Suneod Axoda pue Sunsejqpues Suipnjoui ‘Suijeod Jolaul 33|dwo) | SO'Y
00°689'1VT S 4S 0001T Sunjeos Axoda ‘Buiise|qpues guipn|aul ‘uileod JousIxe a3ajdwo) o'y
00°ZET'L2 $ v3 1 J00}J} Mau Ag pajdaje Salquiasse 3jzzou Aemuew [|ays juel de|day | €0'P
00°8£0°€E S a1 002t Sawiyd 100}j juel mau 01 uu dup jjeisu; | 2Ot
00°'S00'8ST $ a1 005°0¢ aoe|d ui 213|dwo3 ‘100}} jue] WOl10q 3|qnOop Mau ||ewsul [ TO'v
(.Tv =1y819H ‘vS = J912Weiq) O S0 - Juel 0zuaN endid | 00

wunowy wn Ayquenp uondudsag “u_,“_

"3 3|ge ] Ul Pa1s]| SWaY YJom Jledal Joujw 3Y3 Joj J3PJQ dBuByD) SAIIINPIP B 3NsSI 011Y3i 3yl aARY ||_YS YMD ‘Jiedal Jolew sasinbal juey
ay1 18Y3 SAUIWIBIAP YO § "Japi0 a8uey) e ySnoayl 30BJIUOD BYI Ul PAPN[IUI 3Q PINOYS SWAY| PIg SAIIPPY UIIYM 3UIWII3P ||eys YMO ‘pais|dwod
uaaq sey uodadsul £G9-{dy ay3 JaYY "uoildadsul £69-1dV ||N4 e pawloyad sey Jo13adsu] s,¥/MO 1918 PaullIa}ap 3q ||eys FJoM Jiedas Jolein

JT1NA3IHIS Al9 HiVdIY ANV SSVdASL MNVL

HIVd3Y HOMVIAI JINVL OZIY3IN VYNDId - ¥ "ON Qig JAILIAAY - H 318V1

d 1I9IHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY Wio4 pig

7z @3ed 00 T 00 UonIas

00°LL8°LL8 $ | :levoLqns

00'9T6°ST S v3 T Hedau aseq pue uwn|od JWA) | 9T'¥
00'62T°LT $ V3 4 S9I|qIBSSe Jleyd pue s3joq Joydue jlesu) | STv
00°898'v9 S Sl T Ajquiasse a8ed pue Joppe| Jue)l JOIIDIXD MBU [jeIsu] | T
00°29v'9% S | I Ajquiasse 1sauie ||ej pue Jappe| jue) JOLIBIUI M3U jjeISU| | €TV
00'TLL8S ) S T woeld jood pue [iespiens mau |jeisuj | Ty
00'v18'st S v3 T U33J2S PUB JUBA UBI M3U [jelsu] | TT'V
00°£99°SZ S v3 1 J9A0D UD1BY JUBI M3U |jBISU| | OT'¥
00'SLSTT S S1 1 sHNpuod mau Suipn)du) ‘walsAs uoi1ajo.ad JIpPoyIed juel mau jeIsul | 60V

d 1I9IHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


Gz 9@8ed

T UOISIARY W04 pig
00 Tt 00 UONI3S

3unsay Buipnpui

00'6L2°e€ s ST t ‘s9|qed 3ulpunoad mau |jeisul pue sajged Suipunoid Sunsixa sroway 80's
00620t S Sl T 3]quiasse wajsAs Jeojj J01133ul pue 33nes ||} JoudIxa juel deday | £0°'S
000T1'S9 S S T 8uneon Joj uawdinba uonedpIWNY3Q 90°'s
00'69Z'vTT S 4S 00061 8uneod Axoda pue 3unsejgpues Suipnjaul ‘Suizeod Joualul lajdwio) s0's
00°298°08T S 4S 000'tT duneoo Axoda ‘Bunsejqpues 3ujpnjoui ‘Suizeod Jo14a1xa aw|dwo) | H0O'S
00°2ET’LT S v3 T J00[} M3U Ag pa103ye saljquiasse 3jzzou Aemueuw [jays juel adeiday | €0°S
00' TS0V S a1 0091 S9WIIYI JOO}) jyuel mau o) Sun dup |jeisu| 20's
00'168292 S a1 05925 92e|d ul 919|dwo3 ‘100|4 juel WONOQ J[GNOP M3U |leIsul | TO'S
(,T¥ =1y319H ‘99 = 4219wWeiq) DN O'T - fojfojen | 00'S

unowy nun Ayzuenp uondudsag .“vm_,«__

") 9|qeL ul paislj SWaH YJom Jiedas Joulw Y3 10} JBPJQ 28uey) 3AIINPIAP B anssi 03 IS Y1 aAeY jjeys VMO “Jiedads Jolew sasinbal yuey

3yl 1Byl SaUIWIRIBP YD JI “JapJQ a8uey) e y3noayl J0JIUOD Y3 Ul PapN|dul 3G PINOYS SWY Pig SAIIPPY YIIUM SUiW13ap ||_YS YMO ‘pais|duiod

u3aq sey uoidadsul £59-|dV 3Y1 9y "uoidadsul £69-1dV ||N} B pawuopad sey 10303dsu| S, Y/MO J91B PauIwIa1ap aq j|eys YJom Jjedal Jole

ITNA3HIS Al YIVdIY ANV SSVdASL )NVL

dIVd3IY YOIVIN INVL FOTMOTVIAL - S "ON aid JAILIaaVY - 1 318V1

d 1IdIHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOIsIABY w04 pig

9 a3ed 00 Tt 00 UoRd3S

00°L62°82T'T $ | :|e3oLqns

00'9T6°ST S V3 T Jiedau aseq pue uwinjod J3lud) | 9T°S
00'STL'L9 S v3 01 S9I|qWIASSE JIBYD puB S3|0q JOYdue ||eisu] |  ST'S
00'898'¥9 S $1 1 Ajquiasse a8ed pue Jappe| jue)} JOLIRIX3 MaU j|elsu} [ #T°S
00°'19t'9¥ S S1 1 A|QWIaSSE 15a.1JE ||B) PUE JOPPE| jUBY JOLIAIUI MAU |[BISU| | ET'S
00'659°89 S S 1 wJojield joou pue jieipienS mau (jeisu] | ZT°S
00°€18'S¢ S v3 T UDDJDS pUB JUIA }UB) MBU |{eISu| IT's
00°£99°sZ S V3 T JAA0D ydley yuel mau jjeysu | OT'S
00°SZS°TT S S 1 s}Npuod mau Sulpndui ‘walsAs Uo13310.4d JIpOY3eD HUel MU [[eIsu] [ 60°S

d 1IdIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


LT 33ed

T UOISIASY W04 pig
00 T 00 UOII3S

00°6LZ'SE ¢ 1 . \ 8u1say Suipnpuy 550
$39]qed 3ulpunoJd mau |jeisul pue sa|ged Suipunosd Sunsixa SA0WRY
00’620 S S1 1 Aiquiasse waisAs jeo|} Jouaiul pue agnes ||y Jouaixa yuel adeiday | £0'9
00°2L1'9¢ S S1 T 8uneod Joj Juawdinba uonesyipiwnyag | 909
00°026°€8 S 4S 0019 8uneod Axoda pue Suisejgpues Suipnjaui ‘Suneod Joliajul 319jdwo) 509
00°SYE'TL S 4S 0SL'y 00°000°000'0 ) Axoda ‘Sunsejqpues Suipnpui ‘Sunieod 1o1axa a13jdwo) | 409
00°CeT LT S v3 1 J00|} Mau Ag pa31dayje sal|quiasse ajzzou AemueLu lI3ys yuel de|day €09
0099Z't S a1 00S SaWIYd 400|j jjuel mau 03 Suu dup |jeisu| Z0'9
00'STL'60T S a1 000'8T d2e(d ut 213]dwod ‘100}4 Juel WOLI0g 3|GNOP M3u [jesul |  TO'9
(.Sz=14319H ‘L€ = 1333WeIq) OW Z°0 - de1eWN-1eSY 00’9
unowy nun Amuenp uondudsag N
way|

*J 3IqeL Ul pa3si| sway y4om Jiedal Joujw 3y3 Joj JapJO dBuBYD SAIINPIP € 3NSS] 03 YS1 3Y3 dARY [[BYS YD “diedal Jofew saJinbaJ yuey

U1 1By} S3UIWIIBP YMD §I "J9P0 3uey) e YSNouyl 1De.3U0D B3 Ul PIPNIIUI 3G PINOYS SWY Pig SALIPPY YoIYm 3UIWIAIAP [{eYS YMD ‘paiajdwiod

U33q sey uondadsui £59-14v 3Y1 49y "UoRdAdsUl £59-IdV |IN} B PaWIOuad sey 103dadsul S, MO 9148 PaulWIRIap 34 [|BYsS YoM Jjedal solepy

J1NA3IHIS AI9 YIVdI¥ ANV SSVJASE JINVL

HIVd3Y HOIVIN JNVL DVLIVIAIN-LYOV - 9 "ON aig IALLIQAV -  319VL

d 1IdIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY W04 pig

8 @3ed 00 T¥ 00 UonIas

00°¥LL'V8S S | :jeyol qng

00'9T6'ST S v3 T Jiedas aseq pue uwnjod JAW3) | 99
00°€0L°1T S V3 (74 S9}|qUISSE Jjeyd pue syjoq Joydue jlewsul | ST°'9
00°8EVOF S S T Alquiasse a8ed pue Jappe| jue) JOLIAIXa Mau [jelsul | +T°9
00'TSL'6C S N 1 Alquiasse 1saule ||ej pue Joppe| yue) JOLIAUI MAU |jeIsu) | €T°9
00°7S0°9Y S s T wuojiejd joos pue jleapiend mau ||eisu] | ZT'9
00'¥18°'sC S Vi3 T U33435 pue JU3A JUB) MaU [|elsu} 119
00°£99°'ST S v3 T JIA0D ydiey yuel mau jjeisu| | 01’9
00°SLS°TT S S T S}INPU0d M3au 3ulpn|dul ‘WalsAs U01323104d JIPOY3ILI JUBY MIU [jeISUl | 609

d 11dIHX43


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


6¢C 23ed

T UoIsiAsy wio4 pig
00 T¥ 00 uoid3ss

ooeeree > 51 L ‘sa|qed Buipunoud mau jjeisul pue sajqed Suipunosd MHWMWWM\_,MHH__ 80,
00'620'v S Sl T Ajqwasse wajsAs 1e0y Jolayu) pue adnes ||y J01I3IXD yue) adejday L0
00°0TT'S9 S Y| T Buineod Joj Juawdinba uonesyipiwnyag 90°L
00°69Z°vze S 4S 00061 8uneod Axoda pue Sunsejgpues Suipnjoul ‘Suijeod Jouaiul 33ajdwo) <14
00'798°08T S 4S 000'vT 8uneod Axodas ‘Bunisejgpues Suipnpul ‘Suizeod Jjouaxa adjdwo) | oL
00°ZET°LT S v3 T 100)} m3au Aq p31dayje saljquiasse 3jzzou Aemueuw |jays juel adejday | €02
00°'1SO'¥ S a1 009'T Sawiiyd 100|) juel mau 03 Sula dup jjeiIsul | 2oL
00'168°29C S a1 059°LS 22e|d u| 919]dwiol 100} juel woNoqg 3|gnop mau syl | Toz
(,T¥ =1y819H ‘99 = Ja12Weiq) O 0'T - S|IIH P4BMPUIM |  00°L

unowy Hnun Aypuenp uonduasag N
way

"D 9qeL ul Paisj SWal }JoM Jiedas Joulw 3y} 1o} J9pIO 8uey) SA11INPaP B anss! 03 Iy 3yl aAey [|eys YMO “Jiedads Jolew salinbal yuey

9Y3 1BY3 SBUIWIIBP YWD §| “13pa0 aduey) e y3nouyl 10843U0D SY3 Ul PIPN|IUL 3C PINOYS SWIY| Pig SAIHPPY YIIYM dUILII3P [|eYs YO ‘pa1ajdwod

uaaq sey uo13dadsul £59-1dY a3yl JaYy "uondadsul £59-|dV [N e pawIopad sey J032adsuj S,YND J31e PauUIWIBIap 3q ||eys JJom Jiedal Jole

3TNAIHIS AI9 YIVdId ANV SSVdAS JINVL

dIVd3IY HONVIN INVL STIIH QYVMANIM - £ "ON Qig JAILIAaV - ) 319VL

d 11dIHX4



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY wiio4 pig

o€ 23ed 00 Tt 00 UoRI3S

00°'95'860°T S | :|eyol gns

00'916'ST S S1 T Jledau aseq pue uwnjo3 U3 | 9T°L
00°'186°LE S v3 q¢ $91|qWIasse Jleyd pue s3joq Joydue jjejsuj | ST°Z
00'898v9 S S1 1 Alquiasse a8ed pue Jappe| jue) J013IX3 M3U |[eIsu| | T/
00'19v'9t S S 1 Ajquwiasse 1sauue ||e) pue J3ppe| jue) JOIJ3Ul M3U |eIsu| | €T/
0065989 S S T uLojie|d joou pue jiedpiend mau [|eisu| Y4 W4
00'¥18°ST ) V3 T U34S pue JUuaA juel mau ||ejsu| IT°L
00£99°'sZ ) v3 T J9A0D Yyoley duel mau j|eisuj otL
00'SLS‘TT S S] 1 S}INPUOd M3u Suipnjoul ‘walsAs U01323104d JIPOYILD JUBY MU [|BISY| | 60°L

d 11dIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIAY W04 pig
1€ a8eq 00 Tt 00 UONJ3S

8unsay Suipnpui
00'6/z°€E s ST L ‘sa|qed Surpunoud mau |jelsu; pue sajqed 3uipunoid Suilsixa arowy 80’8
00°6Z0'¥ S Sl 1 Ajquiasse wa1sAs 1eofy Jouul pue a8nes |j1 4014913 yue) ddeyday 10'8
00°Z5L'STT S S1 T 8uneod 1oy Juswdinba uoizeayipiwnyag | 908
00°0€1'SOV S 4S 000°9¢ 8uneod Axoda pue Bunse|gpues Suipnul ‘Suieod souudiu; 313|dwo) | 50’8
00°€T9'962C S 4S 00072 8uneod Axodas ‘3unse|qpues Suipnjoul ‘Suneod Jouaixa ayejdwor | $0'8
00'¥9Z'vS S v3 r4 J00}} mau Aq paloaye saljquuasse ajzzou Aemuew |ays juel adeiday | €0'8
00'€859 S a1 009°C SaWIYI JOOo}} juel mau 01 Suls dup [jesu] | zo'8
00'618°0tS S a1 009'6CT ase|d u) 913|dwod ‘100}} jue} W30 JGNOP Mau |jeisul |  TO'S
(T =1y312H ‘€01 = 1912Welq) DN ST -J49sie) | 00'8
unowy nun Aquenp uonduosag ON
way)

"D 9|qeL ul paisl| swall ylom Jiedal Joujw ay] Jo) 19pa0 a8uey) SAIDNPIpP e anss! 03 W31 Y3 aaey jleys YO ‘Jiedas sofew saiinbaa yuey
93 1BY] S2UIWLIRIAP YD J| "419pJ0 28uey) e y3noiyl 19e43U0) 943 Ul Papn|dul 3q pInoys swidl| pig SAINPPY YdIym aulwiialap ||eys YMO ‘paiajdwod
u3ag sey uoildadsul £59-|dY Yl Jayy "uoildadsul £69-IdV [N} & pawopad sey Jo1dadsuj s,y MO 4918 paulwlialap 39 ||eys JJom Jiedal Jolen

ATNAIHIS Al YIVd3Id ANV SSVdASL )NVL

HIVd3IY HOIVIAI JINVL 43SIV)I - 8 "ON AI9 JAILIAAY -1 318V1

d 11dIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY W04 pig

€ aded 00 T¥ 00 uoidas

00°LIT VLT $ | ‘leloLqns

00916'ST S \£| 9 Jiedas aseq pue uwnjol 43ua) | ST'8
00'898°49 S S T Alquiasse aged pue Jappe| jue} J01I3IXa MU jjelsu] | pT°8
00°29%'9% S S1 1 Ajqwasse 1saule [|ej pue 1appe| YU} JOLIUI MAU |jeISU] | E€T°8
009T€'S6 S ST T wojield Joos pue jieipiens mau |jeisu| r4 %]
00'¥18'S52 S v3 T U9942S pue JUBA JUBI M3U |leIsy] | TT'8
00°£99'ST S v3 T JOA0D YdleyY duel Mau jjelsuj | oT'S
00'S£S‘TT S S1 T SHNPU0d Mau Suipn|oul ‘WalsAs uojdaloud J1poy3ed juel Mau [jeIsu] | 60°8

d 11dIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY W04 pIg

€€ 98ed 00 Tt 00 UonI3S

006T'gozy O | PI8 3sed |eioL

00°Z9s’9sgT S | 18303gns IY319H ‘,06 = 4219WeIQ) OW 0°C - J1eday yue] T "ON oquinisy 000t
00°£S6'6ZT S | 1e3oigns (,Tv =14319H ‘,€0T = Ja10Welq) O §°T - Jaste) 00'6
00°089°6L $ | leroigns (,T¥ = y319H .99 = Ja312wWelq) O 0°T - SIi'H PJEMPUIM 00'8
00°250°LLT S | [e1oigng (.52 =1y313H L€ = J913wWeIq) DN T°0 - d2elewNn-1edy 00°L
00 vLy'E8T $ | j1e101gns (.T¥ = 348I3H ‘,99 = 4a3awelqg) O\ 0'T - fojlojey 009
00'60T°04T S | [e303QNS (.T¥ =14319H ‘S = 4219WeIQ) ON §°0 - JueL 0zU3 endid 00'S
00'60T‘0LT $ | 1e303gns = Y819 ‘,vS = 4919WeiQ) O §°0 - JUB] UOISIAIPGNS dejewn 00'v
oovLp'egT S | 1BI0IqnS (.T¥ =3y31aH ‘99 = J1a18Werq) DN 0T - Jue] euy ejues 00'€
00'66°€96 S | |eaogns NIOM ssedAg jue] 002
009Lv'veL S | 1B30IQNS YoM [es3ua9 00T

unowy uondisag *ON Wid)|
ITINAIHIS AIF HIVdIY ANV SSVdAL JINVL
aig 3sved 1viol - N 319Vl

d 11dIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UOISIASY W04 pig

€ aded 00 Tt 00 uoi3das
00°66T°209°8 S | P19 9ARIPPY [RI0L
00°LTTzvL'T S | [B30AgQNS (,I¥ = yBI19H ,€0T = 1912Weiq) O §'Z - Jasiey 00’8
00'v95'860'T S | IB30gns (.T¥ = 3194 .99 = Ja13Wweiq) O 0'T - S|I'H P4eMPUIM 00,
00vLL'b8S 5 | IBl0IgNS (.SZ=1ydiaH ‘L€ = Jo12weIq) O Z'0 - JeIRWN-1eSY 009
00°26Z'8ZT'T S | |e30IgNS (.t = y81aH ‘.99 = 4a13weiq) O 0°T - fojfojey 00's
00£L8°2L8 S | IBI0IQNS (.\T¥ = 3y313H ‘,¥S = J2139WeIq) DN §°0 - Jue) ozua ensid 00'v
009.8°LL8 S | leloigns (.Tv = WBI9H ‘.S = J213WeIq) O §°0 - JUBL UOISIAIPgNS JelRWN 00'€E
00'S95'860°T S | 8303anS (.T¥ =1y8iaH ‘.99 = 1910WeIq) O 0°T - Jue] euy ejues 00'C
006ZTV6TT S | [2303gNS (.,T¥ =1Y319H ‘€01 = J913Welq) O §°C - Jleday jue) € "ON 0SIA 00T
unowy uonduasag ‘ON WY
JTINAIHIS Alg HiIVdIH HOIYIN
aig JALLIaay Tv10l - N 379VL
d 1LI1dIHX43



rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


T UoISIARY W04 pig
S¢ a8ed 00 T+ 00 UONI3S

ATNO S¥V110d ININ ALININ IYANNH INO ANVSNOHL OML AFYANNH XIS NOITIW 1HOI3  ‘SPomul

SW3) ||V JO [€30L 31d IARIPPY

ATNO SHVT10a N3IAIS ALININ AI¥ANNH INO ANVSNOHL 1HOI3 AFYANNH OML NOIMTIIW ¥no4  SPomul

Sway| |V 4O |e301 3d4id pig aseg

d 11dIHX4


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


EXHIBIT B

If the Total Base Bid is within the amount of funds available, then the award will be made to the
responsive and responsible bidder submitting the lowest Bid Price Total of All Base Bid Items. In
the event the lowest responsive and responsible Bid exceeds the available budget, GWA may
reject individual Base Bid Items 1-10 until the revised Total Base Bid Amount fits within the
available budget. If additional funding is obtained after the contract is executed, any or all
deleted Bid items may be restored via Change Order.

A) Where lump sum prices are in the bidding schedule, they shall include all labor, materials and
equipment necessary to produce a complete and finished job.

B) When no specific item is listed in the bidding schedule for work required, the cost of such work
shall be included in the price bid for the item which most appropriately covers the work.

ARTICLE 6 — TIME OF COMPLETION

6.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for
final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the
dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.

6.02  Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages.
ARTICLE 7 — ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

7.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:
A. Required Bid security;

List of Proposed Subcontractors;

List of Proposed Suppliers;

List of Project References;

mo N ®

Evidence of authority to do business in the state of the Project; or a written covenant to
obtain such license within the time for acceptance of Bids;

Contractor’s License No.: __1572

G. Required Bidder Qualification Statement with supporting data; and

Certificates, Affidavits and Forms listed in Section 00 90 00 as required by Laws and
Regulations.

ARTICLE 8 — DEFINED TERMS

8.01 The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions
to Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

ARTICLE 9 - BID SUBMITTAL

BIDDER: [Indicate correct name of bidding entity]

Section 00 41 00 Page 36
Bid Form


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B


EXHIBIT B

By:

A'I(vaemation . Inc.
[Signature]
[Printed name] %aﬂ

(If Bidder is a corporation, a linitegAiability company, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach
evidence of authority to sign.)

Attest: I < au "
[Signature] 9 G 6

[Printed name] Emmanuel Clariza

Title: Accountant
Submittal Date: ///2/ /,Z ol 9
- ’ y

Address for giving notices:

P.O. Box DR
Hagatna, Guam 96932

Telephone Number: (671) 565-9142
Fax Number: (671 ) 565-9145

Contact Name and e-mail address: Henry Stewart

henry@aicconstruction.com

Bidder’s License No.: 1572
(where applicable)

Section 00 41 00 Page 37
Bid Form


rdiaz
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B




