10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

|

N

GUAM  CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

CU Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
c P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guamccu.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 26-FY2023

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT FOR THE TANK REPAIR AND BYPASS PROJECT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Ultilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the Guam
Waterworks Authority (“GWA"); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA?”) is a Guam Public Corporation

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has critical Court Order (“CO”} Projects that includes the
Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac Subdivision, Pigua-Merizo, Malojloj, Windwards Hills, Kaiser,
Yigo, and Astumbo Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary Relief
Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2020 (Exhibit A) authorized GWA Management to
enter into contract with AIC International, Inc. (“Contractor”) for IFB-06-ENG-2019 Tank Repair
and Bypass Project in the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred
Twenty-Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00), along with a ten percent (10%) contingency of Five Hundred
Forty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized
funding amount to Five Million Nine Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine
Dollars ($5,942,559.00) for tank bypass work, inspection work, and Astumbo No. 1 and Yigo No.
3 major repairs; and

i




10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 26-FY2023

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2021 (Exhibit B), Resolution No. 11-FY2022
(Exhibit C), and Resolution Ne. 22-FY2023 (Exhibit D) brought the total authorized funding to
Twelve Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Thirty-
Two Cents ($12,959,654.32) for additional work in the Base and Additive Bids at a total of eight

tank and bypass / pump station sites; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with CCU authorizations, GWA has issued Change Orders No.
1 to 11 for the Yigo No. 3, Astumbo No. 1, Windwards Hills, Santa Ana, and Agat-Umatac tanks

major repair and bypass work at Toguan, Geus, Santa Ana, and WBP-1 booster pump stations; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with CCU authorization, GWA is in the process of issuing
Change Order No. 12 for Pigua-Merizo Tank major repair; and

WHEREAS, IFB-06-ENG-2019 for the Tank Repair and Bypass Project, included
Additive Bid Item No. 8 for Kaiser Tank major repair; and

WHEREAS, American Petroleum Institute inspection and structural inspections have been
completed for the Kaiser Tank and a repair scope of work and fee has been negotiated with the
Contractor (see Exhibit E — CCR No. 45); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking additional funding for the repair of Kaiser
Tank in the amount of Two Million Two Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine
Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($2,247,559.65) along with a fifteen percent (15%) contingency of
Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($337,133.00),
bringing the total additional funding amount requested to Two Million Five Hundred Eighty-Four
Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($2,584,692.65); and

WHEREAS, the funding sources for the construction project will be from bond funds;

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED; the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve the following:

[ %)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 26-FY2023

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU hereby authorizes Two Million Five Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand
Six Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($2,584,692.65) to fund
the Kaiser Tank repairs to bring the total project authorization to Fifteen Million
Five Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Six Dollars and
Ninety-Seven Cents ($15,544,346.97) (Exhibit E).

3. The CCU hereby approves the use of bond funds.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

of this Resolution.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 30" day of May 2023.

Certified by: Attested by:
QT A&,
[ %d
JOSEPH T. DUENAS PEDRO ROY MARTHINEZ
Chairperson Secretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Pedro Roy Martinez, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission

on Utilities as evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted
at a regular meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on
Utilities, duly and legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which

meeting a quorum was present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: ?‘

NAYS: , ,@ —
ABSTAIN: Q
ABSENT: /




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

Exhibit A -Pg. 1 0f 4

D

GUAN  CONSOL DATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

c U Guam Pawer Authority | Guary 'Nateswcrks Atk onty
C P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, GLam 96932 | (671)649 3032 | guam:ca og

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 10-FY2020

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE TANK
REPAIR AND BYPASS PROJECT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA") is a Guam Public Corporation
established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has critical Court Order (*CO”) Projects that include the
Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac Subdivision, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windwards Hills,
Kaiser, Yigo and Astumbo No. 2 Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary
Relief Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, GWA has advertised an Invitation for Bid (IFB-06-ENG-2019) soliciting
bid proposals from experienced, responsible, and responsive bidders to construct tank bypassja
systems to allow for inspection and repair of the tanks; and

WHEREAS, under the Base Bid Work, the Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac
Subdivsion, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windward Hills, and Kaiser tank shall undergo inspection

and minor repair work;

WHEREAS, should the tank inspections warrant the above tanks to undergo major repaiJw
as detailed in the Additive Bid Work, a change order shall be negotiated with the Contractor;

i




1o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3l

312

WHEREAS, under Base Bid Work, the Astumbo No. 2 tank shall undergo major repain
which includes complete exterior and interior tank painting, new tank floor, weld repairs,

cathodic protection, and miscellanecus repairs;

WHEREAS, under Additive Bid No. 1, the Yigo No. 3 tank shall undergo major repais
which includes complete exterior and interior tank painting, weld repairs, cathodic protection,

and miscellaneous repairs;

WHEREAS, IFB packages were picked up by 8 interested bidders, from which GWA
received bid proposals from 2 of the 8 parties before the IFB submittal deadline (See Exhibit A —
Abstracts of Bid); and

WHEREAS, GWA engineering team analyzed all bid proposals received on November
21, 2019 and determined AIC International, Inc. as being the lowest responsive and responsible
bidder and met all the bid requirements set forth by GWA; and

WHEREAS, GWA management finds that AIC International, Inc.’s Base Bid proposal
of Four Million Two Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollarg

($4,208,197.00) to be acceptable (See Exhibit B - Bid Form).

WHEREAS, GWA Management will assess any additional funding availability from the

latest Capital Improvements Plan to ascertain if any or all the Additive bid items as part of thij
IFB can be awarded later through a change order or via a subsequent CCU approval as a mean

of maximizing system improvements efficiently; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to enter in contract for the Base Bid
work with AIC International, Inc. (IFB-06-ENG-2019) in the amount of Four Million Two
Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($4,208,197.00), along with a ten|
percent (10%) contingency of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Dollar
($420,820.00), bringing the total Base Bid requested funding amount to Four Million Six
Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Seventeen Dollars ($4,629,017.00); and
1/




10

11

12

13

14

15

1§

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to include in such contract Additive
Bid No. | - Yigo No. 3 Major Repair Work in the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety-
Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1,194,129.00) after entering into contract
with AIC International, Inc., along with a ten percent (10%) contingency of One Hundred
Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($119,413.00), bringing the total additive bid
item funding amount to One Million Three Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-
Two Dollars ($1,313,542.00).

WHEREAS, the funding source for the construction project will be from bond funds as
detailed in the following CIP line items:

o CIP PW (09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Assessment Program|
e CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

NOW, BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilitiei
does hereby approve the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU finds that the terms of the bid proposal submitted by AIC
International, Inc. are fair and reasonable.

3. The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to accept bid from AIQ
International, Inc. attached hereto as Exhibit B, and which is also incorporated
into this Resolution in its entirety.

4. The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to enter into a contrac
with AIC International, Inc. in the amount of Four Million Two Hundre
Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($4,208,197.00) for ba
bid work plus the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety-Fou
Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars (5$1,194,129.00) for additive bi
item work.

5. The CCU hereby approves the funding total of Five Million Four Hundre
Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00), alon
with a ten percent (10%) contingency of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Twg




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

of this Resolution.

Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized
funding amount to Five Million Nine Hundred Forty Two Thousand Five
Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars ($5,942,559.00).
6. The CCU hereby approves the use of funding sources from the following CIP
line items:
a. CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion
Assessment Program
b. CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

DULY and REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 28" day of January 2020.

Certified by: Attested by:

K 1 (— \\%\Cf :
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAEL T. LIMTIACO
Chairperson Secretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael T. Limtiaco, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Ulilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: 5
NAYS: 0
ABSTENTIONS: 0
ABSENT: 0




10

11

1z

13

14

15

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Exhibit B - Pg. 10of 3

a{i)
GUAM CONSCL DATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

ccu Guam Power Authority | Guam 'Waterwcrks Authority
P.0. Box 2977 Hagatne, GLam 96932 | {671)649 3091 | guamzcs.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 10-FY2021

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE ADDITIONAL FUNDING TO THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE TANK REPAIR AND BYPASS PROJECT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities]
(“CCU") has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA"); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation
established and existing vnder the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has critical Court Order (“CO”) Projects that includes the
Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac Subdivision, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windwards Hills)
Kaiser, Yigo, and Astumbo No. 2 Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary|
Relief Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2020 (See Exhibit A) authorized GWA managemen|
to enter into contract with AIC, International in the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Two
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00) for base bid and select additive
bid items, along with a 10% contingency of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-
Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized funding amount to Five Millior Nine
Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($5,942,559.00); and

WHEREAS, GWA has issued Change Order No. | for Yigo No. 3 Major Repairs and is
in the process of issuing Change Order No. 2 for the Agat-Umatac Major Repair; and

WHEREAS, GWA is in the process of inspecting Windward Hills tank and installing the
bypass for Malojloj tank to allow inspections; and

1




10

11

12

13

14

15

ié

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

i

32

WHEREAS, Tank Repair and Bypass, IFB-06-EN-2019, included Additive Bid Majo
Repair Items No. 5 and No. 7 for the Malojloj and Windward Hills tanks, respectively (See
Exhibit B); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking additional funding to award additional
additive bid items for the major repair of the Windward Hills and Malojloj tanks in the amount
of Two Million Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Two Dolla
($2,226,862.00) along with a 15% contingency of Three Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand
Twenty-Nine Dollars ($334,029.00), bringing the total additional funding amount to Two
Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($2,560,891.00).; and

WHEREAS, the funding sourced for the construction project will be from bond funds ag
detailed in the following CIP line items:

* CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Assessment Program|
¢ CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilitieﬂ
does hereby approve the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU hereby authorizes Two Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Eigh
Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($2,560,891.00) to fund the Windward Hills and
Malojloj Tank Major Repairs to bring the total project authorization to Eight
Million Five Hundred Three Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($8,503,450.00).

3. The CCU hereby approves the use of funding sources from the following CIP
line items:

a. CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion
Assessment Program
b. CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements




10

11

12

13

14

1s

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption|

of this Resolution.

n

i

it

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 23" day of February 2021.

Certified by: Attested by:
e
W T (55—
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAEL T. LIMTIACO
Chairperson Secretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael T. Limtiaco, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legaily held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: ST
NAYS: )
ABSENT: ¢
ABSTAIN: ¢




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

a1

az

Exhibit C - Pg. 1 of 4

GUAM  CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

CCU Guam Powver Authority | Guam Waterwcrks Authority
P.0. Box 2977 Hagatna, GuLam 96932 | (671}649-3002 | guam:cu.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 11-FY2022

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE ADDITIONAL FUNDING TO THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE TANK REPAIR AND BYPASS PROJECT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilitieg
(“CCU™) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation
established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has critical Court Order (“*CO”) Projects that includes the
Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac Subdivision, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windwards Hills,
Kaiser, Yigo, and Astumbo Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary
Relief Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2020 (See Exhibit A) authorized GWA management
to enter into contract with AIC, International for GWA IFB-06-ENG-2019 Tank Repair and
Bypass Project in the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred
Twenty-Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00), along with a 10% contingency of Five Hundred Fortyf
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized
funding amount to Five Million Nine Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nineg
Dollars ($5,942,559.00) for various base bid items in the IFB; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2021 (See Exhibit B) authorized an additional Twa
Million Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars ($2,226,862.00)
along with a 15% contingency of Three Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Twenty-Nine Dollarg




10
11
12
12
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

($334,029.00) for various additive bid items, bringing the total authorized funding to Eigh{
Million Five Hundred Three Thousand and Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($8,503,450.00); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with previous CCU authorization, GWA has issued Change
Order No. 1 for Yigo No. 3 Major Repair, Change Order No. 2 for the Agat-Umatac Major
Repair, Change Order No. 3 for Astumbo No. 1 Major Repair, and Change Order No. 4 for
Windward Hills Major Repair, and Change Order No. 5 for various repair and bypass work

associated with the tanks; and

WHEREAS, Tank Repair and Bypass Project, IFB-06-EN-2019, included Additive Bid
Major Repair Items No. 2 and No. 3 for the Santa Ana and Umatac Subdivision (See Exhibit C);

and

WHEREAS, Astumbo No. 1 tank requires additional funding to replace wall shell plateg
(See Exhibit D); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking additional funding for repair of the Santa
Ana, Umatac Subdivision, and Astumbo tanks in the amount of Two Million Seven Hundred
Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-One Dollars ($2,736,971.00) along with a 15%
contingency of Four Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($410,546.00),
bringing the total additional funding amount to Three Million One Hundred Forty-Seven|
Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($3,147,517.00).; and

WHEREAS, the funding sourced for the construction project will be from bond funds ag
detailed in the following CIP line items:

¢ CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Assessment Program
¢ CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

"

i




i0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

does hereby approve the following:

of this Resolution.

i

I

1

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU hereby authorizes Three Million One Hundred Forty-Seven
Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($3,147,517.00) to fund the Santg
Ana, Umatac Subdivision, and Astumbo tank repairs (Exhibits C and D) to
bring the total project authorization to Eleven Million Six Hundred Fifty
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($11,650,967.00).

3. The CCU hereby approves the use of funding sources from the following CIP
line items:

a. CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion
Assessment Program
b. CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 22" day of February 2022.

Certified by: Attested by:
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAEL T. LIMTIACO
Chairperson Secretary




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

W

1/

"

m

i

m

i

SECRETARY'’S CERTIFICATE

1, Michael T. Limtiaco, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: ;/
NAYS: &
ABSENT: /
ABTAIN: ¢




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

Exhibit D, Pg. 1 of 3

D)
GUAM  CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

CCU Guam Power Autharity | Guam Waterwcrhs Authority
RO. Gox 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guamzcv.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 22-FY2023

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT FOR THE TANK REPAIR AND BYPASS PROJECT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Uti]itiei
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the GWA is a Guam Public Corporation established and existing under the

laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has critical Court Order (“CO”) Projects that includes the
Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac Subdivision, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windwards Hills,
Kaiser, Yigo, and Astumbo Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary
Relief Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2020 (See Exhibit A — Resolution No. 10-FY2020)
authorized GWA management to enter into contract with AIC, International for GWA IFB-06
ENG-2019 Tank Repair and Bypass project in the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Two
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00), along with a 10% contingency off
Five Hundred Forty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the
total authorized funding amount to Five Million Nine Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five
Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($5,942,559.00) for tank bypass work, inspection work, and
Astumbo No. 1 and Yigo No. 3 major repairs; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2021 (Exhibit B — Resolution No. 11-FY2021) an
Resolution No. 11-FY2022 (Exhibit C — Resolution No. 11-FY2022) brought the total authoriz
funding to Eleven Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Seven Doll
($11,650,967.00) for additional work in the Base and Additive Bids; and

1




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21
28
29
30
31
32

WHEREAS, in accordance with CCU authorizations, GWA has issued Change Orders
No. 1 to 11 for the Yigo No. 3, Astumbo No. 1, Windwards Hills, Santa Ana, and Agat-Umatac
tanks major repair and bypass work at Toguan, Geus, Santa Ana, and WBP-1 booster pump

stations; and

WHEREAS, Tank Repair and Bypass, IFB-06-ENG-2019, included Additive Bid Majonw
Repair Item No. 4 for Pigua-Merizo tank; and

WHEREAS, API inspection and structural inspections have been completed for the
Pigua-Merizo tank and a repair scope of work and fee has been negotiated with the Contractorw
(See Exhibit D — CCR No. 42); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking additional funding for the repair of Pigua-
Merizo tank in the amount of One Million One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred
Eighty-Nine Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents ($1,137,989.32) along with a 15% contingency oﬁ
One Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Eights Dollars ($170,698.00), bringing the
total additional funding amount requested to One Million Three Hundred Eight Thousand Six
Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents ($1,308,687.32); and

WHEREAS, the funding sourced for the construction project will be from bond funds ag
detailed in the following CIP line items:

o CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Assessment Program|
e CIP PW (09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED; the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU hereby authorizes One Million Three Hundred Eight Thousand Six
Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents ($1,308,687.32) to fund
the Pigua-Merizo tank repairs to bring the total project authorization to




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21
28
29
30
3l
32

Twelve Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Four

Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents ($12,959,654.32).

3. The CCU hereby approves the use of funding sources from the following CIP

line items:
a. CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion
Assessment Program
b. CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

of this Resolution.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 25" day of April 2023.

Certified by: Attested by:
JOSEPH T. DUENAS PEDRO ROY MARTIKEZ
Chairperson Secretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Pedro Roy Martinez, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on

Utilities as evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at d
regular meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities,

duly and legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting
quorum was present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: L"

NAYS:

ABSENT:

&z
L
ABSTAIN: @

1




Exhibit €, Pg. 10f2

THE UNIT COST ON THIS PROPOSAL ARE BASED OM THE UNIT QUANTITY PROVIDED ON THIS SPRAEADSHEET AND REPRESENTS THE MIN/MUM QUANTITY FOR EACH PARTICULAR
LINE ITEM.

[0FT3 o caanng.

TABLE L - ADDITIVE BID NO. B . IKAIZER TANK MAKOR REPAIR WORK {ADOITIVE / REVISED SCOPE OF WORK) - DCRS4S
Ry - AN Rpmiarhs - DCA
|A)runllntlwous Ut | QTY L Coit Amount
FOUNORTION = 5 :
1181 N oot e e . et o mumcu:undmb:um mm
117 gt i Hwm 1ha 184k M0 BN 3 pEHUTIRLEF SEM DEEWREN) EXE MW SAIES! HORCL07 pAatE s v nn 204853 uh“cm: i 0t prnded. oncng - based on !mmﬂhmm_m‘
[Sopam— by "
| S ———
3.1] Complrie Erfgrigr g Pres: Prep Oesn, N B TN MAH
a3 TR 22 arating conting 108 ool oot Enuckirs, Shall Wind Guries, Kool Rigs, Waclonn, 30 U - S58340.0p | 12684 07 14 rortings of the Taok Repetr Works scity s [Use par the Sonta Ana Tana U < 4063 (ECASTTj
Ovarfkew 8 influart Fine t0 Inchuding th exterior flourd v e #54 H1 T LUK MpurTenandes § lor Saaies and Costg and ro Sanciblasiung. 515 19/S8 ves Fied no tbP contens.
LhaE require coaing)
[ v a :
4 1), o oo plate intarion Surdaca Calng
LEOT LUAE Ak Rald. SUiTema! Wipad T
s nnwmnwunwnmlwm Buisr & iomer hng, Shel, Foor, Canter soooo| - o e to T P gy 188 087 th S s Taok st Peice Loct (CC RT3}
Fe .
Cohome Port 1 ki Frame § dome. ovefim s + i B $14 BF U747 L Bggutensnces it o 3129955
recweres costing).
020 [Dehumintczven tompmant il 12404100 12464000 "'::""“""“""""“""""""‘”’“""“
4 1) Rihid 40 i1 ot Co0100300 Torund et cheaniig, M rectins shal b ground tan wath the
LN W iopiot iy st B v e 5940 00 | fanta dna bac $anta Ans Tank U drice 10cn [EOAO3Nb § 96 00F
[4 T1 8L13% Chean 2ppe ca mabily § shéfi BB LM 1 JAAGEN we 07 LASH Inters sl Repler 51 wiin 1ne
el p'ace ared s Shall b gimaned wrigalby pod Iy eihet B pan itk & Mg Shtele 1841
e It 0 504200 Pav Lt 20n P St S Tank Ut Prce Kock (CCRETHE 5334 GO
[4 3] Rems ¢ sevarety corroded wkernal vertr sl meida on 13tcdurte [IVE 16 TV TVE & LV1THad othiy
et louna aftes cleaning. Alber repai, s v 3nd by pither
H2D trt] pEcute S0 OF MIZFENC 0T Tesl 15l ¥ .00 5. 900,00 | Par Santa a0y [Por Sara Ann Tanh Un Price Lack (CORe X3 Sho 0O/
[Fi S AT
s Ak o0 Jots 270 el masnsley [Use the tine Covt pev the Sants Ana 000 Tank mam 3 09 of
874 |#01 ©a3% 3 rRcOT 28 thal nozrs Ctan tha et tale hoks Wi 648t & wrih 507 get- AHATIAT M e Lo 17,1400 | s noted by ensner 55,120 01, Dy minoe reasir 10 CONWORY 3t Bt thit &PY
gresseturtonn reaused #OT wad st VTS 1A oftee repane repocuis. it
smwx-umwmmnmwmmmncwmnmwmmm
2235 [oew wippart et et 1440 1| e 150684 12,054.70 [co per work nem o e Cont s derived for relerance
#4341 Coran 3n recOMT Carfion CTeIT Dipe
1) Haptace 1T 42 migenil0at vabee? HTLERN GHH1HOMm BOTIm Faage (8 160 $1p4 10 bt Tha
It} [ P placemem pipe wrids iAall b ruarmined wually 4o Yy ither Biuld pract-int ¢ sigridd 1w wu 42107 15 [ont e Wisek Ham Ve Unee Cout it oeneed fos reftrence Costing Uachused
particte 1. inem 818
$ 8} Ao I bedund 15” dia mpe Aiver repar the _ INo darived for refgrence ']
BT | it shal 04 namingd shisslh 340 by Baher Bqud SHSran or magreni pioce bt 1 donz e e e v mem & 18
|9 accrs STRuCTURE
.14 620 Provice new securtty acklet pocrss upd Resber oll bolts and myis ot B4 G149 edr il
wader. St Ut thet 517 s Pew 2 i AR FeDOrt {8 1] e Sants Ana Fank ins
I al L Weork
P L ancensl referance Oean e Inder murtace W N I Baply petectr e  —— %073 74 |Cort per Werk Rer Com, nem 2 28
(oaning Rupiur or rapiace beverly comuded parts fond sfter theanrg.
(YT . Prazem. e iheet 514 Gean
220 [ine wrtace by nd 3ppie wdreasi or s nens 29.476.31 [Cont per Work Rem 14 vt Ctat ek i for cefarecce
e epiace srvachy orroded sty fond S O b,
7} oo mooe ErvERAL v e =0 T — - — T e S
a1 s sk aohas- s - Sovboam. i B CLDED e e 518
[Md- Aot
F ) Bapar nos notea o puate B 1y wakdeo 0n-Datch $ale [H0°1 591 #nd on plale 48 by cybling and [Per Sanca Ara Tonk et Price Loct (CCRRI3)s em 1 11 »
630 Joeplaceng $51°  89°) Lo dnchude averisa with 8 gime thickness of 172° Perliem th requwred KOT wrid n| w w50 11285 60 |1 noved by T OCA 5545 00/ Por wndhwrad Tanh Uit rica » nem 3 21>
e it 3l Mg magnetic Saice ton. a8 oo
Emmm = L e = - ey B ol I 5 ’
m v " iRl Rl et
o P s oot “ o
|sccopiabiasonnag e neotos
1) Cut and raptsce o et 2 bort raftiry stovt A wtw b et
repair, sl weidh shall be Exymioad vivesty d iy oitar Bavid pancteand o mageats arSed et . 5 et e Tt
832 | par Cean pake ro0f snuctural memnert. Repa V8 cormoried 0af inuctuesl mambers and el fad Bl s -¥¥L 5 (Cott pae Wk fhe $12 2575,
canenervant hound BtLet Clennng. Rectorm (aquived NOT wekd test. sl B30 MagnInE DIrvdE rest
.35 Resiace derrioraiod amiefiow wew s 3 Bopguris $sl and clean 30d prriom requred NOT
§ sor i 154 Work In Ut Con
FELN hmtguiin ] s 27,25 {Cout per Wark Hreen 40 Ut Cont win aartesd for retarance
9 rown =] - . =
i T
£38 9.1 st clean and recont on the 24° G2 el manhobel harch cover. M wpd ripiic phy AP ASOST e 15000 150000 |41 noced by Ch4.00a “::‘;";:"“ s CHt SO R ZE S 0
1) hepa Detesio-aad coves gt and replace 8l boN and muts on the 14”4 InMopailfat vantt - ryear wonn o unec
LIS e paniyiyivpal 1 (%] 213947 [cen per on O1C w4 demeed fos reterence
T 9 2} Repas ciovns oo Irama o4 L6 63 Ron? wamt Rupisce Comoasd wrrs maas with K1 S5 uany sorem| 1] e 30730 6307 2043 roled by Ch.0CK [Par Sniza Ana Faan Lot Prcu St {COARYHS 56,381 20
(8. bats B nuls oroy © dak Ty M rve BIALT SAd MDOfy GrOTECHE COMING rem 2 31
IGWA pralevence Proa per CO0 F)6e? Wngwand Tank
v Tant Raod Vent MoACaA{AL 4 e EM). Ciean by sbravvs BINE A MOKY DIDTECIVE (BM nf " T v, arc > FT.000DC to inchide 1<
BT e toem regus NOT wekd rest, witusl 300 magraTic partiche test e LE=1d e 1 457,040
wbrify
BOTIOM HATES w
Tt Banid dn E o
comtraor snd umt quantity of 1L JI0W1 wis dritpasars
lor derveng the Total smount
101 1) 5ot B douie bottom 13 oot -t anmelas pians replacement Camy out NOT mribods
Cont rtbrinCe ey E1n B0 o AdeST o
132 |Vinanl BT/, ancVacumen et e AP S 450 Sectun 1 1 Arusan Finchudieg Dy bibm Thckoess 230 s s 700,753 60{ 7015 On ginal 0 wms $4 1770 Led un.::' e

2011 wpasted pricing retereace 1a Windward Hils ¥33
4 b4/

ftens,

61.0%. V2




Addrmonss We'd Tesong requirements bevond current
Lantrart 1pecd Crmm.
jCost reference pesitem D02 Addtee b o ) Naam of
325500
i (DA st o dieig ring (o B naw tank Apor chamay. Chery dud NDT ithdds [Visual, F1/MT, bAd VM uum ws 201 LL.015 09 [ose @ celarency fram xrudl Labar wd Mmacens ent on
teuh per A2 Sta 651 Saction 12 & Anney F lnchdlng Ory fim Shickaess [OFT] on sopbng. - windmara Hit Tank.
2019 Cout retengnce bae W warg s 35,68 34 HfB
INTERAAL COMPORERTS
3111 Compiate Centar Colpma 508 Coturma Ratt Replatement Aafer 18 Datad 1/5-16 Gean by
" For Canter Cobmal 1. relar 10 CCAETE ALromps Lakt
:‘melmnammmmm wethd teit, situsl bos @ REEL LY V156700 | Ax noted bry CA-D0A s 3t s of § 1288700 o -
L1.11 Compiata Ducer Colvmin and Colimn Sarr Raplacemand. Saftr L Datad 1/5-18. Oan ty 30rmivs For CuserColumna(8), reias to C{Ae1Y Astymbo Tane
. 41,0000 -
330 (o145t nd wophe crptectres coming, Partorm raauired NOT mehd 1est. vitual i 7ty bon 13t © £90 1 Lty wth 3 ot procy of 56,900 en antlets A ovirha s
[Mease clarity seapt f contractor wrll Mo sat Demob s
L1 2) a0 clasn a0 1ecost B CoMmnHTE 2eolice 3 urvivaty corroded bohs & s fevad atter SIATRLIItAE. A NP1 0w & CORIMA 3 e Livivety
cipanng s tigncen 3 baose bolts Periomn conoian anning o0 The wpne: 1 et of cotuma §) ke A Nete tht ot M Liet 41 wiks Serbrt $o1 refgrence
|remons: oF the ¢ouwng ot actal remar raquurey defferent setyn. W necommend
(DA L2 provide preca work [lem o addoess this obamat.
11 1) Cean matng L6 o3 EMuent Pioe s 87 tha theanout Provice e 1100347 00 B e Seanowt, %) 3.500.00 $.500.00 [Caaneng o it/ outier Bne, Grun Rag - 1t froem LAk N8 Ut CE42 wiri Sibrwiet (8¢ refacengy
™ 17.4] Rgvhdnnt thE BRI dosTng 0 Enor Mo bauss levnl r.ge and tnterdor Moac Juambly 3ad ghug) 3 1.193.00 11 440 Uit Cost was devived For reference
<2 tork primiraion rved
a 44 [nstatiation of ong 11} Thread-a-det andy, oo cost allewed
Van Dot and 2 il 8 ke 1] 1.500.00 1500 00 ffor sy wunch GWA praterance
el ks pialet m® il vab e 1 6 o Forim B2 T 000 EN L TV MO T14 3 porar sowrTe. Wore deralh nasded.
[ fmveenisming - =
o 4 g " 4 P GWA Jehvided, 19 b intiydsd bn s eperyty OOR, sane
2 "
Ehd = Yor-ralesan 4 . o2t St dna Tand:
Hhahand 3 ANBIEIAS
B 133 Laed 1] WA prlersnce (DTLITECH
pag |12 0t M Cathaoic Protectan Syatem wich wilinchyde the Link flacr iaeas. Pun 10 be istal . Ty 75090 n Kaspar sk o Pas Santa ks Tonk Und Frice Lack ORI 1) 363,000 00
anrocty Ehg Pusves Dbt g (et [0 e door]. vendy an-site N ; Lk anodet far Winguraed bidy 13 for 104G Tani
ariss e
s e e e N 1150 60) 1.256.00 123 noted iy 04 0CA Pee Sunta dna Tarh Uit Prece Lock (CCANIS> 51 2507EA
108 or Apt 630 bac. 131
S =t Por Gk sdica, 10 bt inchebed e 4 praaraes CCR. sama
LiE .- - i o  at Sarkn Ana Tank
T bk e - Par GWA sdvaa, 12 by Inclyied In g japarsty COX, soma
B4R fuanhebousalh i s e L8 £, = o (30 5t Samen s Tana Actusl Memiunpment - JOLF, Refar
b DL 2 Vi Tl St itwpealarioniCrN 3139
(GWA: FLUENT VAULT-rowiss 400 Brgnd Aluriaum Hptch 163" 8 74"} coar oosaing doub'e door GWS perierance. Price pex CER Hrd. Wincward Tane
Sy [ 1000 amiting et s iRt of anch i s APPUCASLE DAL, 1" feen deptn m P 2941 00|00 derTeed Irom CORI6 e wcope DCApropated  [iniet vauk, ete. » SLALTESIOC) 10 mciue AC
Verity tor aC1uat B0 SpETEng and oo wndd QUOLIten, Pitduct matenil, 3ad Bood buth a0 B B3 v correct ir 5
raference TABAR A, werdy. OPRIOMAL
(G A IMFIUENT VAULT-Pravice s1ambess sreek(55) vauit Ludder, § fet Rt and whth thy ppma matera [Gwa preterence, 1ame speafar on H P Tarn dunle g
i P
[eth Faion 1 1he ¥ign Tank vich 101 telerence, 1 APRICABLE DL “ 11.504.00 13,109.00 [Price progossl wmar 1o Pgua Scape of Work e oaser
(WA GRAIN VALILT: Prevade ph o] Abmirgm Hanchi$6" 8 607} chear opensng/ doble soor styte)] QWA palacanca Prica pur COR UM Windwird ank
|12 100 romomtruLoan by vt Dn dra cdull dag ol truciur fot ks KCes. vaedy ine " [ 51,35 0 |8 Gerremd tram CCRIG Lamekar stope OCA propoted  |mletvaull, aoc. » $0.006{00) 10 inchude 4K
sctuat e oparveg 3nd provide prasuct mateds nd biuchude for riteranca 118 LW ILLe - - peice 13 ingarract 1 EI IR
35 Deamn Actuat Saes 10 varite) werity
TOTAL arersn | 3 C-T

o.0%. V3



