10

11

12

13

i4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

O

GUAM  CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

ccu Guarn Power Authority | Guam ‘Waterwcrks Authority
P.0. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guamzca.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 10-FY2021

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE ADDITIONAL FUNDING TO THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE TANK REPAIR AND BYPASS PROJECT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA™) is a Guam Public Corporation

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has critical Court Order (“CO”) Projects that includes the
Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac Subdivision, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windwards Hills,
Kaiser, Yigo, and Astumbo No. 2 Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary
Relief Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2020 (See Exhibit A) authorized GWA management
to enter into contract with AIC, International in the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Two
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00) for base bid and select additive
bid items, along with a 10% contingency of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-
Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized funding amount to Five Million Nine
Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($5,942,559.00); and

WHEREAS, GWA has issued Change Order No. 1 for Yigo No. 3 Major Repairs and is
in the process of issuing Change Order No. 2 for the Agat-Umatac Major Repair; and

WHEREAS, GWA is in the process of inspecting Windward Hills tank and installing the

bypass for Malojloj tank to allow inspections; and

1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, Tank Repair and Bypass, IFB-06-EN-2019, included Additive Bid Major
Repair Items No. 5 and No. 7 for the Malojloj and Windward Hills tanks, respectively (See
Exhibit B); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking additional funding to award additional
additive bid items for the major repair of the Windward Hills and Malojloj tanks in the amount
of Two Million Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars
($2,226,862.00) along with a 15% contingency of Three Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand
Twenty-Nine Dollars ($334,029.00), bringing the total additional funding amount to Two
Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($2,560,891.00).; and

WHEREAS, the funding sourced for the construction project will be from bond funds as

detailed in the following CIP line items:

e CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Assessment Program|
e CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU hereby authorizes Two Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Eight
Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($2,560,891.00) to fund the Windward Hills and
Malojloj Tank Major Repairs to bring the total project authorization to Eight
Million Five Hundred Three Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($8,503,450.00).

3. The CCU hereby approves the use of funding sources from the foliowing CIP
line items:

a. CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion
Assessment Program
b. CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption,

of this Resolution.

m

i

i

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 23" day of February 2021.

Certified by: Attested by:
—
G 7. (S— e S
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAEL T. LIMTIACO
Chairperson Secretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael T. Limtiaco, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: ST
NAYS: 2
ABSENT: Z
ABSTAIN: ¢




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Exhibit A (pg. 1 of 5)

GUAM  CONSOL DATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

U Guam Power Authority | Guar ‘Materwcerks Authority
CC F.O. Box 2977 Hagalna, Guam 96932 | (671)649 3032 | guam:ca.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 10-FY2020

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE TANK
REPAIR AND BYPASS PROJECT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU™) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation|

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has critical Court Order (“CO”) Projects that include the
Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac Subdivision, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windwards Hills,
Kaiser, Yigo and Astumbo No. 2 Tanks, as stated in Paragraph 29.b of the Order for Preliminary]
Relief Re: Deadlines for Outstanding Projects Under the Amended Stipulated Order; and

WHEREAS, GWA has advertised an Invitation for Bid (IFB-06-ENG-2019) soliciting
bid proposals from experienced, responsible, and responsive bidders to construct tank bypass

systems to allow for inspection and repair of the tanks; and

WHEREAS, under the Base Bid Work, the Santa Ana, Agat-Umatac, Umatac
Subdivsion, Pigua Merizo, Malojloj, Windward Hills, and Kaiser tank shall undergo inspection

and minor repair work;

WHEREAS, should the tank inspections warrant the above tanks to undergo major repair
as detailed in the Additive Bid Work, a change order shall be negotiated with the Contractor:;

1/



Garrett
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A (pg. 1 of 5)


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, under Base Bid Work, the Astumbo No. 2 tank shall undergo major repaif
which includes complete exterior and interior tank painting, new tank floor, weld repairs|

cathodic protection, and miscellaneous repairs;

WHEREAS, under Additive Bid No. 1, the Yigo No. 3 tank shall undergo major repai
which includes complete exterior and interior tank painting, weld repairs, cathodic protection,

and miscellaneous repairs;

WHEREAS, IFB packages were picked up by 8 interested bidders, from which GWA
received bid proposals from 2 of the 8 parties before the IFB submittal deadline (See Exhibit A -
Abstracts of Bid); and

WHEREAS, GWA engineering team analyzed all bid proposals received on November
21, 2019 and determined AIC International, Inc. as being the lowest responsive and responsible

bidder and met all the bid requirements set forth by GWA; and

WHEREAS, GWA management finds that AIC International, Inc.’s Base Bid proposal
of Four Million Two Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars
($4,208,197.00) to be acceptable (See Exhibit B — Bid Form).

WHEREAS, GWA Management will assess any additional funding availability from the
latest Capital Improvements Plan to ascertain if any or all the Additive bid items as part of this
IFB can be awarded later through a change order or via a subsequent CCU approval as a means

of maximizing system improvements efficiently; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to enter in contract for the Base Bid
work with AIC International, Inc. (IFB-06-ENG-2019) in the amount of Four Million Two
Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($4,208,197.00), along with a ten
percent (10%) contingency of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Dollars
($420,820.00), bringing the total Base Bid requested funding amount to Four Million Six
Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Seventeen Dollars ($4,629,017.00); and
1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to include in such contract Additivel
Bid No. 1 - Yigo No. 3 Major Repair Work in the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety-
Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1,194,129.00) after entering into contract
with AIC International, Inc., along with a ten percent (10%) contingency of One Hundred
Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($119,413.00), bringing the total additive bid
item funding amount to One Million Three Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-
Two Dollars ($1,313,542.00).

WHEREAS, the funding source for the construction project will be from bond funds as
detailed in the following CIP line items:

e CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Assessment Program
e CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

NOW, BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU finds that the terms of the bid proposal submitted by AIQ
International, Inc. are fair and reasonable.

3. The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to accept bid from AIQ
International, Inc. attached hereto as Exhibit B, and which is also incorporated
into this Resolution in its entirety.

4. The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to enter into a contracy
with AIC International, Inc. in the amount of Four Million Two Hundred
Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($4,208,197.00) for basel
bid work plus the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety-Four
Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1, 194,129.00) for additive bid
item work.

5. The CCU hereby approves the funding total of Five Million Four Hundred|
Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00), along
with a ten percent (10%) contingency of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Twdl




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

39

31

32

Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized
funding amount to Five Million Nine Hundred Forty Two Thousand Fivel
Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars ($5,942,559.00).
6. The CCU hereby approves the use of funding sources from the following CIP
line items:
a. CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion
Assessment Program

b. CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

of this Resolution.

DULY and REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 28" day of January 2020.

Certified by: Attested by:
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAEL T. LIMTIACO |
Chairperson Secretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael T. Limtiaco, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: 5'

NAYS:

ABSTENTIONS:

QD S

ABSENT:




ORIGINAL

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

ABSTRACT OF BIDS
Project Name: TANK REPAIR AND BYPASS Bid Opening Date: November. 21, 2019
Project Number: W19-003-BND IFB No.: IFB-06-ENG-2019 Time: 3:.00 PM
. _ CERTIFICA;rl-ONS BID AMOUNT
] Section A-5 s. s £ 132 sslis| 5| ¢ Gddendum
Bidders Name Bid Bond A EH EREIREH I BT
c Bon 5 s & | Az S S FEEREE 12| BASE BID ADDITIVE BID NO. 1 BASE + ADDITIVE
& 2 e 5 X3 1 %23 & S
1. |[MURPHY ENTERPRISES
2. |VG GOZUM CONSTRUCTION
—
3. |IAN CORPORATION

4. |AYM INTERNATIONAL INC.

Fedeto\ \nsdorte Cm?“""f
15% ¢ wid

5. |SUMITOMO-MITSUI CONSTRUCTION CO. vivi|v|v ||V |||V T, 9TWT w9171 000

6. |GENERAL + PLUMBING
ot - ~ c b
F.detin{ and 8R0S Conpn ¥ o / / / WU 208,215 Rk ®.bor, 200
7. |AIC INTERNATIONAL INC. ' ' ' ' B2, 810, 115
¢ Nonflons 6y, & wid v/ J Vv NaVaVaVd " \
8. |FRONTIER suPPLY B
GWA Estimate S u , 0%, 6250\ Do 12y, 65650[R \1\ V14,280, 51

Tabulated By: Witnesses: - .
IR AY, s gt

L4
{Name and Signature) 4 (Name and Signature/) ; /
7 R~
0" ]




T UOISIABY w04 pig
Gz 9@8ed 00 T 00 uon23s

3unsay Buipnpui

00'6L2°e€ s ST t ‘s9|qed 3ulpunoad mau |jeisul pue sajged Suipunoid Sunsixa sroway 80's
00620t S Sl T 3]quiasse wajsAs Jeojj J01133ul pue 33nes ||} JoudIxa juel deday | £0°'S
000T1'S9 S S T 8uneon Joj uawdinba uonedpIWNY3Q 90°'s
00'69Z'vTT S 4S 00061 8uneod Axoda pue 3unsejgpues Suipnjaul ‘Suizeod Joualul lajdwio) s0's
00°298°08T S 4S 000'tT duneoo Axoda ‘Bunsejqpues 3ujpnjoui ‘Suizeod Jo14a1xa aw|dwo) | H0O'S
00°2ET’LT S v3 T J00[} M3U Ag pa103ye saljquiasse 3jzzou Aemueuw [jays juel adeiday | €0°S
00' TS0V S a1 0091 S9WIIYI JOO}) jyuel mau o) Sun dup |jeisu| 20's
00'168292 S a1 05925 92e|d ul 919|dwo3 ‘100|4 juel WONOQ J[GNOP M3U |leIsul | TO'S
(,T¥ =1y319H ‘99 = 4219wWeiq) DN O'T - fojfojen | 00'S

unowy nun Ayzuenp uondudsag .“vm_,«__

"D 3|qeL uj pais!| SWall YJom siedas Joujw 3yl 40} JapIQ 8uey) SANINPIP B 3NsS] 03 Y31 Y3 aney jjeys YO ‘aredas solew sasinbal jues
3Y1 1yl SaUIWIRIBP YD I "13pJO 38uey) e Yy3noiy) 10.IUOD) Y] Ui PapN|3ul 3g pINOYS SWal| pig SAIIPPY YdIUM 2UiWia1ap {|eys VMO ‘paisjdwod
u3aq sey uoidadsul £59-|dV 3Y1 9y "uoidadsul £69-1dV ||N} B pawuopad sey 10303dsu| S, Y/MO J91B PauIwIa1ap aq j|eys YJom Jjedal Jole

ITNA3HIS Al YIVdIY ANV SSVdASL )NVL

dIVd3IY YOIVIN INVL FOTMOTVIAL - S "ON aid JAILIaaVY - 1 318V1

(¥ 10 | "bd) g uqiyx3



Garrett
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B (pg. 1 of 4)


T UOIsIABY w04 pig

9 a3ed 00 Tt 00 UoRd3S

00°L62°82T'T $ | :|e3oLqns

00'9T6°ST S V3 T Jiedau aseq pue uwinjod J3lud) | 9T°S
00'STL'L9 S v3 01 S9I|qWIASSE JIBYD puB S3|0q JOYdue ||eisu] |  ST'S
00'898'¥9 S $1 1 Ajquiasse a8ed pue Jappe| jue)} JOLIRIX3 MaU j|elsu} [ #T°S
00°'19t'9¥ S S1 1 A|QWIaSSE 15a.1JE ||B) PUE JOPPE| jUBY JOLIAIUI MAU |[BISU| | ET'S
00'659°89 S S 1 wJojield joou pue jieipienS mau (jeisu] | ZT°S
00°€18'S¢ S v3 T UDDJDS pUB JUIA }UB) MBU |{eISu| IT's
00°£99°sZ S V3 T JAA0D ydley yuel mau jjeysu | OT'S
00°SZS°TT S S 1 s}Npuod mau Sulpndui ‘walsAs Uo13310.4d JIpOY3eD HUel MU [[eIsu] [ 60°S




T UOISIARY Wio4 pig
6¢C 93ed 00 Tt 00 uonIas

ooeeree > 51 L ‘sa|qed Buipunoud mau jjeisul pue sajqed Suipunosd MHWMWWM\_,MHH__ 80,
00'620'v S Sl T Ajqwasse wajsAs 1e0y Jolayu) pue adnes ||y J01I3IXD yue) adejday L0
00°0TT'S9 S Y| T Buineod Joj Juawdinba uonesyipiwnyag 90°L
00°69Z°vze S 4S 00061 8uneod Axoda pue Sunsejgpues Suipnjoul ‘Suijeod Jouaiul 33ajdwo) <14
00'798°08T S 4S 000'vT 8uneod Axodas ‘Bunisejgpues Suipnpul ‘Suizeod Jjouaxa adjdwo) | oL
00°ZET°LT S v3 T 100)} m3au Aq p31dayje saljquiasse 3jzzou Aemueuw |jays juel adejday | €02
00°'1SO'¥ S a1 009'T Sawiiyd 100|) juel mau 03 Sula dup jjeiIsul | 2oL
00'168°29C S a1 059°LS 22e|d u| 919]dwiol 100} juel woNoqg 3|gnop mau syl | Toz
(,T¥ =1y819H ‘99 = Ja12Weiq) O 0'T - S|IIH P4BMPUIM |  00°L

unowy Hnun Aypuenp uonduasag N
way

"D 9qeL ul Paisj SWal }JoM Jiedas Joulw 3y} 1o} J9pIO 8uey) SA11INPaP B anss! 03 Iy 3yl aAey [|eys YMO “Jiedads Jolew salinbal yuey
9Y3 1BY3 SBUIWIIBP YWD §| “13pa0 aduey) e y3nouyl 10843U0D SY3 Ul PIPN|IUL 3C PINOYS SWIY| Pig SAIHPPY YIIYM dUILII3P [|eYs YO ‘pa1ajdwod
u33q sey uo13adsul £59-1dV a4l JaYy "uondadsul £59-|dV [N} & pawiouad sey 10393dsu| S,YMMD 19148 PauIwIRIap aq |jeys JJom iedad Jolepy

3TNAIHIS AI9 YIVdId ANV SSVdAS JINVL

dIVd3IY HONVIN INVL STIIH QYVMANIM - £ "ON Qig JAILIAaV - ) 319VL




T UOISIASY wiio4 pig

o€ 23ed 00 Tt 00 UoRI3S

00°'95'860°T S | :|eyol gns

00'916'ST S S1 T Jledau aseq pue uwnjo3 U3 | 9T°L
00°'186°LE S v3 q¢ $91|qWIasse Jleyd pue s3joq Joydue jjejsuj | ST°Z
00'898v9 S S1 1 Alquiasse a8ed pue Jappe| jue) J013IX3 M3U |[eIsu| | T/
00'19v'9t S S 1 Ajquwiasse 1sauue ||e) pue J3ppe| jue) JOIJ3Ul M3U |eIsu| | €T/
0065989 S S T uLojie|d joou pue jiedpiend mau [|eisu| Y4 W4
00'¥18°ST ) V3 T U34S pue JUuaA juel mau ||ejsu| IT°L
00£99°'sZ ) v3 T J9A0D Yyoley duel mau j|eisuj otL
00'SLS‘TT S S] 1 S}INPUOd M3u Suipnjoul ‘walsAs U01323104d JIPOYILD JUBY MU [|BISY| | 60°L






